_. ealth and Family Services o




Paper #420 1997-99 Budget May 21, 1997

""To:  ‘Joint Conirnittee on Finance |

From: 'Bob Lang, Director
Legislative Fiscal Burean

ISSUE

Fig Ovemew of Medxcal Ass;stans:e ngram Expendltures (BHFS - Medlcal Assnstance)

DISCUSSION .mlms -

g5 R The med:cal assistance program is Jomtly financed with state and federai funds and"- .

e 'adxmmstered 'by the state Wzthm federal guzdehnes pertaining to. ehglblhty’ types: and range of

servxces, payments levels for services and administrative- operating- procedures. - Payments for
‘services are‘made by the state to'the individuals or entities that furnish: the: services:

7w The program supports the:costs of providing acute and long-term care.to persons who are
“‘aged; blind; disabled, children, members of families with dependent:children and pregnant women

“who eet specified financial and nonfinancial criteria: Persons enfolled in the MA program are
entitled to have payment made by the state for covered medzcally flecessary. servzces furmshed
by cemfied provxders

2; The state receives: matchmg paymems from the feéera} govemment for
expend:mres made for covered services and adm:xmstraucn ‘The rate of federal matching: funds,
or federal financial partzczpatmn (FFP) is based upon a formula which compares a state’s per
capita income to national per capital income. The FFP rate is recalculated annually. The
minimum federal share for any state is 50%. Wisconsin’s per capita income has been increasing
relative to the national per capital income over the past few years and, therefore, its FFP has been
declining. In federal fiscal year (FFY) 1996-97, Wisconsin’s FFP rate was 59.0%. For FFY
1997-98, Wisconsin’s FFP is 58.84% and in FFY 1998-99 it is expected to be 58.55%.

3. Approximately $4.9 billion (all funds) is budgeted for MA program benefits in the
1995-97 biennium. Of this total, approximately $907.9 million in 1995-96 and $943.9 million
in 1996-97 represents state GPR funding for the program. The GPR MA benefits appropriation
is a biennial appropriation. Therefore, any surplus (deficit) which occurs in the first year of the

“Health-'and Family Services « Medical Assistance (Paper #420) Page 1




biennium is carried forward to the second year of the biennium. ‘Any surplus (cifeﬁcit)"re;naiﬁing
in the appropriation at the end of the biennium is credited to the state’s general fund.

4. A number of factors make it difficult to budget for the MA program. Fluctuations
in the economy, the overall health of the population, and changes in medical technology and
practice are not easily predicted ‘and each of these factors could have a significant impact on
overall program expenditures. In addition, over. the course of the biennium, the Department
implements adrmmst,ratwe policies that. affect program COSLS.

As recently as 1991-92, MA program expenditures exceedéd the funding that was
budgeted for the program in that year. However, over the past few years, actual program
expenditures have been less than the budgeted amounts.

5. On April 24, 1997, this office prepared a memorandum for the Comt{ee whsch
on a preliminary basis, identified a number of major GPR expenditure items: of SB.77.that neéded
adjustment. The memorandum suggested that the medijcal assistance appmpmanon would lapse
$17.7 million, in 1996-97, more than was an&cxpated in the construction of SB 77." Also, it was
indicated that the amounts budgeted for MA in 1997-99 overstated projected expendltures by
B $12 6 rmlllon
: Smce the Aprﬂ 24 memorandum two thmgs have occurred whzch wdl nnpa:.:t the MA. 5
~appropriation for 1997-99. - First, on May5,. 1997, the Joint: Committee on- Fmance voted. to
expand eligibility for the healthy start'prograny to cover children born-after September 3{1 1983,
living in families with income up to 200% of the federal poverty level, effective January 1, 1998.
- The cost of this MA expansion is estimated to'be $34:5 million GPR for: the biennium. Second,
“this office has now: completed a thorough review of amounts-needed in the MA appropriation
“under SB 77 for 1997-99. Current reestimates of MA benefit cxpend;tures are $31 1 mtlhan GPR
“less than the amounts in the bill. i o e o oodd o

The net effect of the healthy start expansxon and the reestimate of 1997-99 MA beneﬁt
'expend:tures is to increase the' MA benefits: apprepnatlon <>f SB 77 by $3 4 mzlhon GPR The
-mformatxon is shown in the foliowmg ta’bie e Fmppevas T i

* Page 2 ‘Health-and Family Services -- Medical Assistance (Paper #420)




1997-99 MA Appropriation

($ in Millions)

1997-98 199899 1997-99
8B 77 $905.3 3916.5 $1,821.3
Healthy Start Expansion 10.4 24.1 34.5
Reestimate -15.1 -16.0 -31.1
Revised SB 77 $900.6 $924.6 $1,8252
Revised vs. SB 77 -84.7 $8.1 $3.4

The figures above reflect changes, to date, of the MA, GPR benefits appropriation for
1997-99. In addition, it is anticipated that the 1996-97 MA appropriation will lapse $18.7 million
above the opening general fund balance amounts reflected in SB 77. This is the sum of $17.7
million from the April 24 memorandum, adjusted by an additional ‘$1.0 million in the recent
reestimate.

"+ The papers that follow this overview. address issues related to.the. medzcal asszstancc :
© program, as- contamed w1thm the Govemor s }.997~99 budget recomendauons

Prepared by: Amie T. Goldman

Health and Family Services -- Medical Assistance (Paper #420) Page 3




Paper #421 1997-99 Budget May 21, 1997

" To: . Joint Committee on Finance

From: “Bob Lang, Director
Legislative Fiscal Burean

~ISSUE
Medlcal Asszstance Base Reestzmate (DHFS - Med:cal Ass:stance)

{LFB Summary Page 255 #2}

~ CURRENT LAW -

In 1956- 97 the adjusted base: fundmg level - for ‘medical assistance (MA) benefits is
$943,855,900 GPR and $1,561,417,000 FED.

GOVERNOR

. Decrease MA beneﬁts fundmg by $70,418, 6{}(} ($38 594, 300 GPR and $31,824,300 FED)
in. 1997-98 and $44,275,100 ($27,403,600 GPR and $16,871,500 FED) in 1998-99 to reflect
reestimates of the projected cost for MA benefits funding in the 1997-99 bzenmum under current
Iaw Thls base reestlmate mc:orporates the fnllowmg major acijustmems

a. Reestimate af 1996-97 Base Year Costs: Reduce base fundmg by $37 533,300
GPR and $50,415,700 FED in 1997-98 and $14,838,200 GPR and $14,140,600 FED in 1998-99
to reflect lower than projected spending for the 1996-97 base year than the budgeted amount.

b. Decreased Federal Matching Rate: Increase GPR funding and decrease FED
funding by $7,895,400 in 1997-98 and by $3,960,100 in 1998-99 to reflect a projected decrease
in the federal matching rate, from the current rate of 59.17% to 58.84% in 1997-98 and 58.54%
in 1998-99.

c. Higher IGT Payments: Decrease GPR funding and increase FED funding by
$15,676,000 in 1997-98 and by 38,169,400 in 1998-99 to reflect: (a) the effect of a recent

Health and Family Services «< Medical Assistance (Paper:#421) Page 1




"change in the claiming of federal zi}atchiﬁg" funds under the -iﬁfﬁrgt}vémmeﬂtal.traxiéfe'r 'prograin
for unreimbursed MA expenses of county-operated nursing homes; and (b) a reestimate of county
losses available for use under the IGT program.

d. Caseload Changes: Decrease funding by $1,733,600 GPR and $2,035,600 FED
. in 1997-98 and by $12,145.600 GPR and $17.028,400 FED in 1998-99 to reflect projected
changes in caseloads. Most of the decrease in caseload occurs in the AFDC-related group
(families with dependent children).. - '

e. Intensity Changes: Increase funding by $8,453,200 GPR and $12,846,400 FED
in 1997-98 and $3,789,500 GPR and $10,088,200 FED in 1998-99 to meet higher projected
average costs per MA-eligible resulting from such factors as greater use of MA services, use of
new and more expensive services and a population shift to groups that heavily utilize MA
services.

A summary of the Govemor s caseicad and service mtensny assamptions are summarxzed
in the following two tables. : T :

s877
MA Caseload By Eligibility: Category.

Percent Change

Actual Proiected From Previous Year
Category 1995-96 1996-97  1997-98 1998-99 1996.97 1997-98 1998-99
Aged _ o 50,846 49,659 48,470 47,195 233% -2.39%  -2.63%
Disabled ~ © "7 101,075 101,934 102970 © 103977 -~ 085 " 102 . 098
CAFDC -7 o 253,068 223955 201,768 177,198 ¢ 1150 0 - -9.93 1215
Other™ o e 66786 - 76875 . 85476 . 94669 _15.11: 0 1L19 . 1076 ...
Total Caseload 471715 452423 438624 '4zé 639" 410%  -3.05%  -3.55%

‘Page 2 ‘Health and Family Services «:-Medical Assistance (Paper #421)




SB 77 .
MA Intensity, By Service Category

S s Projected Annual Change
Service - o o o . 199798 and 1998-99

Dental . 2.96%
Durable Medical Equlpmentlgupphes ' 3.53
Drags SO 4.41
Family: Planning ' : - : -9.27
Home Health Services -3.05
Inpatient Hospital Services = ' ' 2.94
Laboratory and X-Rays 2.44
Mental Health - - ~19.99
Qutpatient Hospital Services R To021
Outpatient Hospital Services--Psychiatric -10.60
Personal Care 2.35
Physicians BRI ST 6.82
Therapies -1.89
Transportation—-Emergency 1.87
Transportation--Nonemergency 4.59
Other - . 2.66
DISCUSSION POINTS

1. In preparing its estimate of the costs to continue the MA p}:ogram in the 1997-99
biennium, the administration reviewed 1995-96 actual spending for each MA service category and
caseload data for each MA eligibility group. In addition, the administration identified historical
changes in the average cost of services and used this information to prepare estzmates of the cost
to continue- program changes 1mplemented in the 199597 bienfium. st

. 2. This. ofﬁce used a sm:nlar methadoiogy in deveiopmg cost estzmates for the MA
program in 1997-99. In addition to a reestimate of base: funding for the pregram this. reestimate
reflects ad;ustments related to projected caseload and service intensity. for the. 1997-99 biennium,
based upon more recent information. The caseload projections were developed using:information
on actual caseloads through April, 1997, and a review of long-term trends in caseload growth.
~ Intensity estimates were developed by reviewing changes in the average costs of services per

eligible rec1p1ent durmg the past severai years and mfonnatzon regardmg programmatxc changes
__dunug this t:me permd '

3. " 'The following table identifies current estimates of caseload and zntensny changes
for the 1997-99 biennium.

_Health-and Family Services - Medical Assistance (Paper:#421) Page 3




Reestimates 6f MA Caseload

Percent Change

Actual. L Projected From Previous Year
Category 1995:96 . 199697 1997-98 1998-99 199697 199798 . 1998-99
Aged 50,846 49373 48,139 4176 2.9% 25%.  20%
Disabled 101,075 101,032 101,032 101,032 . <01 . 00 . 00
AFDC 253,068 211,704 169,944 149,064 -16.3 9T L -12.3%
Other 66785 79432 97.460 109401 189 ... 227% . 12.3%
Total 71,775 . 441,541 416,575 406673  -64% S5I%. -2.4%

*Note: Reflects a shift of individuals from the AFDC-related to the healthy start-related c'azegéry. .Ihe}gfcré,;'me combined
caseload reduction for these groups is projected to be -8.2% in 1997-98 and .3.3% in 1998-99. :

Reestimates of MA Intensity

e . Projected «

PR - Annual Change
Service _ . 1997-98 and 1998 99
'Dentai TS T T .'."'.'-_Zf_~l 50% L
Dm‘able Med;cai Equipment and Supphes -1.00
Famiiy Pianning T S
“Home Health Services - _ -1.00
“Tripatient Hospital Services ~~ ' S 000
= 'Labaramry andXRays e DRI R SRR 1 X1 s
Outpatlem Hospz’eal Services:: e R P 33'- ot

Outpanent Hospital Servzccs -- Psyciuatnc :
Personal Care _ ,
_Physician and Clinic Servxces .
"I‘heraples e , e
“Fransportation -~ }Emergency
-3"Transportanen L Nanemergency
. Other:: P

IR S Based on current estzmates of 199&97 base fun&ng and 199’7 98 and 1998 99
'caselead and mtenszty reestimates, funding prowded in the bﬁl should be decreased by a total of
$15,056,500 GPR and increased by $19,889,400 FED in 1997-98 and decreased by $15, 967,700
GPR and increased by $2:) 889 400 FED m },998~99 from. the mnounts estamateci by the

'Governor. e e

5. The major factor accounting for the change is that caseload declines accelerated
in 1996-97 and were not fully reflected in the Governor’s estimate. The current estimate for base

- Page 4 Health and Family Services «= Medical Assistance (Paper #421)




i ‘will decline from 281,561 in Apnl 1997, to 267,404 in January, 1998, a decline of 14,157 over
' nine months, which represents an annual decrease of 6.7%. From January; 1998, to the end: of T

MA spending in 1996-97 is $16.9 million GPR less than estimated by the Governor. This
difference is maintained in each year of the 1997-99 biennium.

6. The current estimate shows a decline in GPR costs for MA compared to the
Governor, but shows an increase in federal costs., The reason for this disparity is that the
Governor’s estimate does not include the federal funds (352 million in 1996-97) that match
locally-supported CIP IB slots.

7. The Committee should be aware that the dramatic declines in AFDC-related
caseload may, in part, be attributable to misunderstandings related to MA eligibility among
recipients, county workers and providers as a result of federal welfare reform and the Wisconsin
Works program. To the extent that this is true, and DHFS is able to re-educate and re-enroll
recipients through outreach, the caseload decline may be moderated. At this time, it is difficult
to predict the effects of increased DHFS outreach efforts on MA caseload.

8 Because of this concern, the current estimate assumes a.slowing of the historical
decline in the AFDC/other (primarily healthy start) groups. The total number of eligibles in the
AFDC and other groups declined from 317,172 in April, 1996, to 281,561 in April, 1997, a
decline of 35,611 individuals (11.7%). The current estimate projects that this combined group

the 1997 99 blennmm, the estimate assumes a 3.3% decline in this combined group.

MODIFICATION TO BILL

1. Ad}ust MA benefits funding by deleting $15,056, 500 GPR and providing

$19 889,400 FED in 1997-98 and deleting $15,967,700 GPR and providing $25,889,400 FED

in 1998-99 to reflect reestimates of the cost to continue the current MA- program in the 1997—99
b;enmum

Modification GPR FED . . TOTAL

1997-33 FUNDING (Change to Bilf} - $31,024,200 $45,778,800 - $14,754,600

-

PRPRRERED.

7 BURKE N
MO#_ DECKER X N
o GEORGE X N
i JENSEN N, N A JAUCH »‘f{f N
. . N A | X N
Prepared by: Richard Megna and Amie Goldm:- SKQQSQRF f N A ‘g;{';‘;ﬁgm N
ALBERS 4 N A COWLES XY’” N
GARD AN A PANZER AN
KAUFERT AN A ‘
LINTON A N A X
COGGS A N A AYE xfj;ﬁng{ / ABS.

Health and Family Services -- Medical Assistance (Paper #421) _ Page 5




Paper #422 (Revised) 1997-99 Budget May 21, 1997

 To:  Joint Committee on Finance |

1 me | Bcsb Lang, Director
o Legmlatwe Fxscal Bareau

Revision to LFB Paper #422 -~ Selected Provider Rate Increases (DH"FS -« Medical
Assistance).

[LFB Summary: .Pé:ge 256#3(part)} o

_ Subsequent o, the preparauon 0f LFB paper #422 it was dlscovereé the Govemor 5
recommended 1% rate increase _for. non-institutional prowders included services which are
currently reimbursed under a cost-based formula. Reimbursement for federally qualified health
centers. (FQHCS) rural health clinics and end- stage renal disease services are relmbursed based
om. Ehezr costs.and, therafore should not hava been 1ncluded in the provider ratc increase estimate.

- in addltmn, a techmcal correcuen 18 requlred related to the rate increase provided for
drugs MA relmbursement for drugs.is: c:@stwbased Pharmamsts and physzczans are reimbursed
the. }esser of: (a). the usual. and. customary charcre or (b) the amount that would result using a
variety of formulas,’ including the estimated acquisition cost minus 10%: Relmbursement for
over-the-counter drugs is limited to the amount paid for non-prescrzptmn generic, drugs. . In
addition, pharmacists and physzczans are paid a dxspensmg fee for each prescription. - Therefore,
the 1% increase should apply to the chspensmg fee, rather than to th@ tc:)tal rezmbursement for the
prescription, as assumed in 8B 77. R R e R e

-SB-77 provides $2,184,800 GPR and $3,128,500 FED in 1997-98 and $4,419,800 GPR

- and $6,259;800 FED in 1998-99 to suppoit-a 1% rate increase for non-institutional providers.
'The current estimated cost of 4 1% rate increase for non-institutional providers is $1,388,500
GPR and $1,988,300 FED in 1997-98 and 32,808,400 GPR and $3,978,900 FED in 1598-99.

In addition, the box in Alternative la of that paper needs to be modified to accurately
reflect the funding in the text.

The alternatives to LFB paper #422, as corrected, are as follows:

" ‘Health and Family Services « Medical Assistance (Paper #422 (Revised)) " Page 1




ALTERNATIVES TO BILL

AN

;‘f 1. Inpatlent Hospltais

Revxséd la prprove the Governor’s recommendation_to increase rates for acute care

inpatient hes;ﬁéff services by 2.1% in 1997-98 and 2.5% in 1998-99. In addition, increase
payment for allowable capital costs from 85% to 95%. Finally, increase MA benefits funding
by $99.800 ($46,300 GPR and $53,500 FBD} in 1997-98 and $220,600 ($90,400 GPR and
$130,200 FED) in 1998-99 10 reflect the current estimated cost of this rate increase.

Alernative 1a GPR FED TOTAL

1997-98 FUNDING (Change to Bill) $136,700 $183,700 $320,400

1b. Modify the Governor’s reccmmendatzon relating to rate mcreases for inpatient
‘hospital services, baséd on one of the options in the foﬂowmg tabke

Aiternative Hospital Rate increases
{As Reestxmated) S _

o R o o Change {0 Bxli S

- Rate Increase B 1997 98 B 19‘98 99 S
0% ""':d'%' T 82,115,600 $3,029.4000 T 2$4,717.500 ~$6 6815 ,500"
I 1 -1,086,100 -1,561,400 - -2,640400 -3,738,700
pi T 56700 e 93.300 - s, 606 —766 6@0

+ " *Governor's tecommendation as reestimated..

2. Non-institutional Providers

‘Revised 2a. Move the Governor’s recommendation to:provide a 1% increase in 1997-98
- and an-additional 1% increase.in.1998-99 for all services-provided by non-institutional previders.
~In-addition, decrease' MA benefits funding by.$1,936; SOO_($796 300 GPR and $1, 140,200 FED)

Page 2 . :Health.and Family. Services - Medical Assistance (Paper #422 (Reyised))




in 1997-98 and $3.892,300 ($1,611,400 GPR and $2,280,900 FED) in 1998-99 to reflect the

current estimated cost of this rate increase.

| 1997.98 FUNDING (Changs to Bi) 182,407,700 -$3421,100 - $5828,800

Revised 2b. -Mddiﬁf-y the Governor’s recommendation, relating to rate increases for non-

institutional services, based on one of the options in the following table.

Alternative Non-Institutional Provider Rate Increases

{(As Reéstimated)._{

_ Cf_;;:g;nge to Bill

Réte Iﬁcrease N 1997-98 ' 1998-»99

1997-98  1998-99 GPR FED GPR FED
0% 0%  -$2,184,800  -$3,128,500 -$4.419.800 -$6,259,800
]* 1* 796,300 -1,140,200.  -1,611,400  -2,280,900
2 2 592300 847,900 1225000 1,737,500 .
25 - 25 1,286,500 1,842,100 2,653,600 3,761,700

3 3 1980800  2,836200 4,089,300

*Governor’'s Recornmendation as Reestimated

3. Pediatric aog;m

z’“’“’?ix
X

5,795,600 -

3a | Approve the Govemor s recommendation to provide $2,000,000 annually to fund a

' 12.9% rafe increase for hospltals that have more than 12, 000 all-payer intensive care unit and

 general pediatric days per year.

3b. Modify the Govemor’s recommendation by deleting the requirement that th‘?'- _ﬁ&-te
increase be provided to hospitals with more than 12,000 all-payer intensive care and general
pediatric days per year. In addition, direct DHFS increase inpatient hospital reimbursement for

pediatric services by $2, OGO 000 annually.

‘. Health and Family Services -~ Medical Assistance (Paper #422 {Revised))

v Page 3




3c.  Maintiin:current law.

Alternative 3¢ _ . GPR. FED TOTAL
1997-60 FUNDING (Change to B}~ - $1,650,700  -$2349,900  ~$4,000,000

Prepared by: Amie T. Goldman

Y jg;i?_ e

&

MO

JENSEN
OURADA.
HARSDORF
ALBERS'
GARD..
KAUFERT
LINTON
COGGS

+ BURKE

"~ DECKER
GEORGE

1 JAUCH

WINEKE
SHIBILSKI
COWLES
PANZER

wel Do [ nes me

Page 4

: JENSEN
QURADA
HARSDORF
ALBERS
GARD
KAUFERT
LINTON
COGGS

ZZZZZREEZ
=z AxRR kX

%, K{k@%k\*
_gggpﬁyékﬂ

A </BURKE
A DECKER
A GEORGE
A ; JAUCH
-
A

a

A

Z

WINEKE
SHIBILSKI
COWLES
PANZER

=<<%xﬁ<Kx‘ x%<<<<<<

MR
%kg%z%zz

ZZRBEZ

T
i

-

=
(=]
ko

1}
&

>EEEErrE

Health and Family Services -- Medical Assistance (Paper #422 (Revised))

MO# 25 I ; ;§af
JJENSEN XN A
QURADA XN A
HAHSDORF Y NN
ALBERS XN A
GARD XN A
KAUFERT ¥ N A
LINTON AN A
COGGS AN A
' 7 BURKE N A
fa & )
DECKER "{ NOA
GEORGE AN A
JAUCH Y M A
WINEKE A N A
SHIBIESKI X § A
COWLES Yy N A
PANZER ¥ NCAL
17 8! -
AYE. ¥ NO_©T aBs.




Representative Jensen

HEALTH AND FAMILY SERVICES

Non-Institutional Provider Rate Increases

Motion:

Provide $722,000 GPR and $1,033,700 FED in 1997-98 and $1,490,000 GPR and
$2,113,000 FED in 1998-99 to support the costs of a 2% rate increase in 1997-98 and an
additional 2% rate increase in 1998-99 for all services provided by non-institutional providers
except dentists, and a 5% rate increase in each year for services provided by dentists.

Note:
Sénéte Bill 77 would provide a 1% increase in each year of the biennium for z'ilf.:éér\}i'ées
provided by non-institutional providers.

This motion would instead provide a 2% annual rate increase for noninstitutional providers
except dentists, and a 5% annual rate increase for services provided by dentists.

[Change to Bill: $2,212,000 GPR and $3,146,600 FED] 1y

MO f'!/ Fod

! JENSEN ¥ N A

Z OURADA A N A
HARSDORF X N A
ALBERS XY N A
GARD AN A
KAUFERT X N A
LINTON XA N A
COGGS AN A
BURKE A O N.A
DECKER A N A
GEORGE AN A
JAUCH X N A
WINEKE A N A
SHIBILSKI A N A
COWLES 4 N A
PANZER XN A

Motion #1115




Paper #423 1997-99 Budget May 21, 1997

“To:  Joint Committee on Finance

From: Bob Lang, Director
Legislative Fiscal Bureau

ISSUE
Nursmg Hmne Rate Increases (DIIFS - Medlcal Assxstance}

[LFB Summary Page 255 #3 (part)]

- _:-CURRENZ{‘ LAW
The Depaxtment of Health and: Fazmly Servxces (DI{FS) rezmburses nursing homes for
care- prov;ded to medical -assistance. (MA) recipients through: payments-based on: a daily rate

adjusted for patient levels-of care. The daily rate is determined:-annually by DHES based on the
amount of fundmg budgeted for MA nurszng home re;mbursement N

- State- law reqmr-e-s DHFS- to make payments-‘under 'six cost categories ("cost.centers”),
which-in¢lude: - (a) direct care; (b) support services; (¢) administrative and general; (d) fuel and
other utilities; (e) property taxes, municipal services or assessments; and (f) capital.” -

£ wUnder federal law, the- MA program must reimburse nursing homes for Costs incurred by
‘efficiently and economically operated facilities. This requirement of federal law is often referred
‘to as the "Boren Amendment" or "EEQ requirement." In-addition, payments to nursing homes
‘may not exceed the amount that would be paid under medicare payment principles. Thus, federal
"MA paymients to nursing homes are limited by the "medicare upper limit." - .. = : :

GOVERNOR
Prowde $50 975, 009 ($2@ 960 9{}(} Gi’R and. $30 014 10{3 FED} in 1997 98 and

$81,297,500 ($33,645,000. GPR and $47,652,500 FED) in 1998-99 to increase MA payments to
nursing homes. T Do -

Health-and Family Services «« Medical: Assistance: (Paper #423) Page-1




U Provide that aggregate paymeénts to nursing homes, exclusive of increases due to higher
recipient utilization of nursing home care and other specified items, would increase over the prior
year payments by the lesser of 6.1% or $50,975,000 in 1997-98 and by the lesser of 3.5% or
$30,322,500 in 1998-99. Because of the design of the nursing home reimbursement formula,
which reimburses a nursing home’s allowable costs up to established maximum rates based on
median nursing home costs In the state, a nursing home may receive rate increases that are either
higher or lower than the 6.1% and 3.5% for the respective years.

DISCUSSION POINTS

Effect of Rate Increases and Formula Changes

1. The aggregate rate increases of $50,975,000 (or 6.1% rate, if lower) in 1997 98
and an additional $30,322,500. (or 3.5% tate, if lower) it 1998-99 reflect: the net increase with

* the formula changes recommended by the Governor. Consequently, {hc reconnnended formula
changes would not reduce these recommended rate increases. Ste e

2. Questions have been raised as to whether the recommended funding increase or

o the recommended formula parameters would domiinate if, once the actual data is utilized, the two
- were found to be inconsistent. - Since the- recommended funding level is based on the' formula = .

-'parameters appliedto a prioryear data set, the formula parameters recommended by the Governor
- may- generate:a Jower level of fundmg thanis provided in SB 77 when applied to: the actual cost
" datd; In this case, the recommended funding levels would control and-the formula parameters
would be adjusted to expend the full $51.0 million (or increase rates 6.1%) in 1997-98 and $30.3
million (or increase rates 3.5%) in 1998-99 budgeted to increase nursing home reimbursement.
‘Although minimum limits for the cost.center-targets are specified in statute, the statutes do not
'f'specify the exact value of these formula parameters and consequentiy, DHFS has the auihorzty
1o adjust these fGI‘IHHI& parameters : : : Cen ol St R LAl

B Under the MA nuising bome: fermula each home receives a payment rate that is
__.__reianve to the actual costs of that home to the extent that these costs. are: within the cost center
‘maximums in the formula. ‘Because the maximums are related to statewide median costs for
those itemns, not every home: receives all-of its:costs:: Also, because some homes. are-below-the
maximum and some are above, each:home may receive a percentage rate increase: that is:much
different that the average increase. Thus, even if the rate increase equals 6.1% in 1997-98 on
average, an individual home may experience a much different rate increase. Although the
Governor recommended a number of formula changes; the change with the largest impact is the
reduction of the direct care target from 110% to 102%. This change will cause homes with
higher than average direct care costs to experience proportionately lower rate increases than the
average.  Also, iomés with 4 higher than average number of medicare patients will- expenencc
a lower than average increase. : -

Page 2 Health and Family Services .- Medical Assistance (Paper #423)




EEO Requirement

4. A critical factor in establishing the reimbursement formula for nursing homes is
~the EEO requirement. Federal law does not:specify methods the state- must use to demonstrate
-compliance with the EEO requirement. -States must develop their own methods for assuring that
the rate of reimbursement established for nursing homes will be sufficient to meet the EEQ
requirement. To the extent the rate increase or other changes to the nursing home formula are
not-sufficient to meet EEO requirement, reimbursement for nursing homes may be:challenged

-thmugh Iegal action. . oo

: 5, - The method uscd by DHFS to ensure comphance Wl’d} the EEO requement is to
establish:-the cost centertargets at levels sufficient to reimburse all allowable projected costs for
~at least 50% of the nursing homies in each-cost center. This test would require that, in general,
. .the cost-center targets would have to be at least 100% of the statewide median cost for-each cost
center. Since the Departinent must project costs (actual costs for the relmbursemem period are
not known when rates are set) for the rate period; setting the targets at 100% of the projected
median cost may subject the state to some risk, if inflation is higher than anticipated. Setting the
targets at 100% does not leave any‘ margin- for error. - '

6, The (}overnor 5 recammendatmn sets the targets for the cost centers at 102% of. :

= :the statewide median. - Since there is some uncertainty “as to the level ‘of costs in the

reimbursement period, the Governor’s recommendation could be viewed as close to the minimum
~amount of funding needed to-meet the EEO requirement, given that some margin for error must
be mcorporated i e i

7. Although the Governor’s recommended parameter values could be:characterized
as the minimum level for meeting the EEO requirement, it may be that the associated funding
level is more than:the amount required to:fund rates under those parameter values.: DHFS staff
ran a simulation of the nursing home formula using the Governor’s reconnnended paxameter
values on more recent cost information than was available when the budget was deveinped -This
recent. simulation suggests that the funding provided for nursing home rate increases could be
reduced by $8,266,500 (all funds) in 1997-98 and by $8,555,800 (all funds) in 1998~99 while still
meeting the state’s test for complying with the EEO requirement. B :

8. Although the recent simulation is based on more up-to-date information, it is not
based on the complete data set that will be used for setting 1997-98 rates. Not every home has
submitted its 1995 cost report; which is. the report that will be the basis for'the 1997-98.rate
calculation. Also, estimates of Wisconsin inflation, based on comparing unaudited 1996 and
1995 cost reports: are not available at this time. - However, the-recent simulation is based on
approximately 85% of all nursing homes, and DHFS utilized the highest adjustment for past
estimates  of Wisconsin inflation: SRR b . bt L e e

~Health and Family Services ~ Medical Assistance (Paper #423) Page 3




Historical Rate Increases

.29, .-+The recent federal budget agreement  reached between: the President and
Congresswnai leaders includes; as a flexibility option, the repeal of the EEO requirement as one
‘component of approximately $16 billion in gross MA savings that must be realized over the next
f.-ﬁve years Hewe:ver, this avrecmem is: stﬂi in the early stages of the legzslatzva pmcess

S Tabics 1 and 2 prevzde h};stor}cal mfermatmn on. the Ievcl of rmmbarsement rates
to nursing homes over the last several years. Table 1 ‘reflects information from the annual survey
of nursing homes for which 1995 is the last available year. Table 1 lists: (a) the average MA

- reimbursergent: rate for each of the different levels of care; (b) the ‘average reimbursement rate

- for medicare-and the: pnvate pay rate for-the SNF level of care; and {c) the average total cost per
day: It is d;fﬁcult to compare these average cost figures to the changes’ in MA rates, since the

“tates are based on level of care, whxle the costs rcfiect a combmatwn of aﬂ }eve’is of care-and

groups

.Average Relmbursement Rates
__ Annual_ Survey 0{ Nursmg Homes

U Of Increase
1992 1993 _-_;_‘1994.-:;.: 1995 1992 to: }995

s

Medical Assistance 4
Intensive Skilled Nusrsing (ISN)  $90.54  '$93.18 $96.90 $1€)0 70 3 6%
- Skilled Nursing (SNE) -+ + . 7592+ 78,65 -~ 8224 - 85,67 4.1
-+ “Intermediate Care (ICF—I) 96328 6614 6918 7255 . 4T -
“ Limited Care (FCF:2)= - = 7 6297 6657 6975 - 7442 - o 5T
. Personal Care (ICF-3) - ”-'-47‘:-1"0.-'_ CAUSEAT O 5032 b L3 i 9T
" Residential Care (ICF-4) g .:'-37,_3'7 C4TT2 4080 4T8F 0 86
_-"_-.-.:s-Deve}c)pmental ]E):sabﬁmes (AH} 94;94 0L, 99 - 10689 16 92 i, 2:_-

.Average MA (Ali Leveis) | $75 19 “ $’?8 4(}-;_-': : $8477 | $88 54:"':-:. :-.?::'3:- :5 6% |
-Medware SNF* S $132 56 ' $16?>‘*43::5 : $_1’}’:4-,39 $192 44 | 13.2%
.:Przvatc Pay SNF : i 394 76 $1@071 | $19632 $112 6 B 5 9%_-._
Average Costs per Péuént Day | $94 88 $99 48 | $1€}4 35 $I€}8 21 : | '. 4.5%..

*The medicare rate imludes costs for therapaes phys*cmn services and ethgr COSts that are’ separate:}y bﬁl for
under MA.

“Page 4 Héalth and Family Services. - Medical Assistance (Paper-#423)




11.- Table 1 indicates that for the: SNF level of care, which is the largest-group, the
average annual growth rate in the MA reimbursement rate was 4.1 % over -the 1992 to 1995
period. For all levels of the care, the MA teimbursement rate increased at an‘average annual rate
of 5.6%. By comparison, the private rate for SNF care increased 5.9% annually and the medicare
rate by 13.2% annually. Average total patient costs over this penod increased at an annuai rate

of 4.5%.
TABLE 2
Average MA Re:mbursement Rates ‘After Patlent Share g
- 1992-93 to 1996-97 :
--Eﬁémase .- Increase . ‘Annual Rate
_ : L . .. ... FY9 . FY96  .of Increase
EX9 FY94 FEY9 FY9% FY97 to'w'% 'toFY97FY93to§Y97

Skilled' Nursing (SNF) $61.61 36504 $68.29 $70.05 $7’2."31’“ 6% 3% 41%
Intermediate Care (ICF-1 & 2) C 4778 5099 5313 5446 536723 C250 33 0 v 4.2
Personal Care (ICF-3) 33.16 | 37 98: oo 3839 0 39.00.0. 3800 .16, 0 -26 .. 3.5 _
Residential Care (ICF 4} B _24,3(}_ ; 20 34 '17._76'_'-:_ 1605 ) 1'_1';._2_4 .96 -+30.0 Lo _-:-1:7_’.5'- O
 Developmental Disabilities (ALL} 8949 . 9467 10374 010630 MET2 0 25 sl 3
Al Levels $6049 $64.11 $67.77 $69.68 $72.23 28% = 37% 45%

" Source: DHFS MA 543 Repoits ~ .

12.  Since the annual survey provides information only through 1995, Table 2 is included

to provide an indication of the changes in reimbursement rates.in. the last two_ years. Table 2

shows the average rennbursement rate. paid by MA by lcvel of care “These reimbursement Tates

- are net of patient share and thus, are less than the rates: 1ndmates in Table 1. The data.in. Table 2

does not provide as good of an indication of the changc in relmbursement rates, since the changes

may be influenced by changes in ‘relative ameunts of ‘cost sharmg from the- MA recipients.

Table 2 indicates that the MA rexmbursement rate increases have increased at a lower rate over

the last two years than in previous years. Table 2 shows that for all levels of care, the MA rate
increased at 2.8% in 1995-96 and 3.66% in 1996-97.

Compamsmxs thh Other Servu:es L

13. Ratc increa_s@s_for__- n_t__l_rsi_ng__hc)mcs ‘have been larger than for other types of MA
providers. Inpatient hospitals, which are also subject to the EEO requirement, received rate
increases that averaged 2.75% in 1993-94 and 3.25% in 1994-95 and 3% annually in the 1995-97
biennium. The Governor recommends rate increases of 2.1% in 1997-98 and 2.5% in 1998-99
for inpatient hospitals for the 1997-99 biennium. Other than hospitals and nursing homes, there

Health and Family Servicesi s« Medical Assistance (Paper #423) ) Page 5




have been limited rate increases for MA providers over the 1993-97 period. Selected non-
institutional providers received a 1% rate increase in 1994-95 and the Governor recommends a
-rate increase of 1% per year for noninstitutional: providers in the 1997-99 biennium:

14, - Advocates: of home- and community-based long-term care have argued that there
is an institutional bias in funding MA-supported services. Nursing home care is an entitlement,
while funding for the M A waiver programs, such as the community options waiver (COP-W) and
the community integration program (CIP IB), are limited and subject to waiting lists for services.

15. The Governor’'s recommendations for community-based long-term care programs
for 1997-99 are as-follows:: (a)-provide $272,000 GPR and $389,500 FED in 1997-98 and
$821,300 GPR and $1,163,200 FED in 1998-99 1o increase the number of CIP IB placements by
75 in 1997-98 and by another 75 in 1998-99. (b) provide $1,067,600 GPR and $752,000 FED
in 1997-98 and $3,143,100 GPR and $2,276,900 FED in 1998-99 for the COP program; and (c)
increase the maximum rate paid to counties for the costs of a CIP IA placement made after July
1,'1997, to $184 per day, from the current level of $153 per day. DHEFS is also pursuing a long-
term care initiative that has as one of its goals the-elimination of any bias for a particular type -
of long-term care and that funding would follow the recipient. DHFS plans to introduce
legislation for the long-term care initiative in the Fall of 1997. o

ALTERNATIVES TO BILL

i. Approve the Governor’s recommendations to provide $50,975,000 (520,960,900 -

GPR and $30,014,100 FED) in 1997-98 and $81,297,500 ($33,645,000 GPR and $47,652,500
FED) in 1998 99 to mcrcase MA payments to nursmg homes :

~ 2. “Reduce fundmg in'SB 77 by $3,399,200 GPR and $4 867,300 FED in 1997-98 and
$3,540,200° GPR - and ' $5.015,600 FED in* 1998«99 to' reﬂect mere recent pro;ectzons of the
fundmg requxred 10 meet the EEO reqmrement o

Altemzmvez . em . _pp . T0TAL|

1997-99 FUNDING {Changeto su:) . %$6,939,400 . . -$9,882,900 --$16:822,300

3. Adopt the funding modification contained in Alternative (2). In addition, specify
that DHFS would not expend all of the funds provided for nursing home rate increases if the
recommended cost center targets and other formula parameters could be funded at a lower cost,
based on more cotnplete ‘data at the time DHFS ‘sets the nursing home rates.

Page 6 Health and Family Services <« Medical Assistance (Paper #423)




Representative Ourada

HEALTH AND FAMILY SERVICES
Direct Care Target for Nursing Home Reimbursement

Motion:

Move to modify Alternative 2 in LFB Paper #423 to add the provision that any part of the
aggregate funding increase budgeted in 1997-98 for nursing home rate increases that is in excess
of the amount needed to support the formula values recommended by the Governor be used
solely to increase the direct care target above 102% of the statewide median.

}"&t_te-:_ :

Based on a recent simulation conducted by the Department, it is estimated that the
recommended funding level for 1997-98 is $8,266,500 higher than would be needed to fund the
Governor’s recommended formula values and comply with the federal EEO requirement.
However, when all actual cost data is received, it may be the case that the net funding provided
after the reductions under Alternative 2 may be more than needed to fund the Governor’s formula
values. This motion would direct that any excess funding be directed to increase the target for

direct care,

f"\f“&j{“ v
MO# zom»“{_f' E:i,f
ZJENSEN ¥ N A
JOURADA Y N A
HARSDORF ¥ N A
ALBERS X N A
GARD ¥ N oA
KAUFERT X N A
LINTON Y N A
COGGS A N A
BURKE A N A
DECKER X N A
GEORGE A N A
JAUCH ¥ N A
WINEKE X N A
SHIBILSKI X N A
COWLES X N A
PANZER X N A

i P

e

AYE /Z Noi/  AmS

Motion #2050




Alternative 3

1997-9% FUNDING (Change 1o Bill)

GPR

~ $6,939,400

FED
- $9,882,900

TOTAL
- $16,822,300

Prepared by: Richard Megna

MO#

JENSEN
OURADA
HARSDORF
ALBERS
GARD
KAUFERT
LINTON
COGGS

BURKE
DECKER
GEQRGE
JAUCH
WINEKE
SHIBILSKI
COWLES
PANZER

AYE NO

A ]
ZZreRr22a2Z
PP BD DD

< kg e
Z2ZZEZRZZ
PP ERDDPPP

ABS

Health and Family Services - Medical Assistance (Paper #423)

Page 7




Representative Jensen

HEALTH AND FAMILY SERVICES
Funding for Additional COP-Waiver Placements
Motion: |
Move to provide $1,726,000 GPR and $2,088,000 FED in 1998-99 to fund 800 additional

placements that would be made under the community options medical assistance waiver (COP-W)
program, beginning January 1, 1999,

Note:

SB 77 provides funding to support: (a) 400 additional placements in 1997-98 (120 regular
COP and 280 COP-W placements), beginning January 1, :1998; and (b) an additional 400

Sl _-'_piacements in 1998-99 (120 reguiar COP and 280 COP-W placements), beginning: January 1,

1999. In total, 800 additional slots would be provided by the end of the 1997-99 bm:m_mm

This motion would provide an additional 800 COP-W placements, beginning c)n".?aﬁu'ary
1, 1999. Together with the Governor’s recommendation, this would provide a total of 1, 600
additional placements by the end of the 1997-99 biennium.

[Change to Bill: $1,726,000 GPR and $2,088,000 FED]  Mo#_L[LL

_ /JENSEN
ZOURADA

HARSDORF
ALBERS
GARD
KAUFERT
LINTON
COGGS

<<XXXxxX

zzzzzzzz2
R RS S R

BURKE
DECKER
GEORGE
JAUCH
WINEKE
SHIBH.SKI
COWLES
PANZER

zzZ22%%%
BEEEEEERP

3
xﬁg%-< < L <<

o ks
AYE_

\3

'l & 1
Sl R

Mbotion #1116




Paper #424 1997-99 Budget May 21, 1997

To:  Joint Committe¢ on Finance

~From: Bob Lang, Director
Legislative Fiscal Bureau

ISSUE-

Nursmg Home Formula Adjustments (DHZFS - Medxcal Ass;stance)

[LF,B Summary P&ge 259 #5]

o .CURRENT LAW

’I‘he Department of Health and Famzly Servwes (}I)HFS) is reqmred to ralmburse nursing
homes for care provided to medical assistance (MA) recipients according to a prospective
payment system that is updated annually. The Department’s payment methodology must reflect
a prudent buyer approach under which a reasonable price; recognizing select factors that influence
costs, is paid for services. DHFS must establish payment standards, using recent cost reports
submitted by nursing homes, which reflect projected costs to be incurred by economically and
efficiently operated facilities. In federal law, tms reqmrement is. referred to. as: the "EEO
requirement” or "Boren: Amendmcnt "ol 8 2 o S e e

GOVERNOR
- Modify the MA reimbursement formula for nursing home providers-as follows: . .-
Direct Care Target. " Reduce the required statutory standard for p‘ayments under the
formula’s direct care cost center to 100% of the median direct care costs of all facilities in the
state, rather than the standard of 110% that is used under current law. Although the statutory
minimum would be reduced to 100% of the median, the Governor recommends that DHFS

establish the direct care cost center at 102% of the median for provider payments in 1997-98.

Other Cost Center Targets. Reduce the formula targets for the various cost centers, as
follows: (a) for support services to 102% of the statewide median from the current level of

Health and Family Services ««.Medical Assistance (Paper #424) Page:1




103%: (b) for administrative and general costs 1o 102% of the statewide miedizn from 103%: and
(c) for fuel and wutilities to 102% of the statewide median from the current level of 115%.

Nursing Home Property Costs. Reduce the percentage of capital costs in excess of the
target that are reimbursed to 20%, from the current level.of 40%. Nursing homes with property
costs (mortgage, lease and deprecaatzon costs) in excess of the target would have less of their
property costs counted in detemnmng the nursing home’s MA payment, resulting in a lower
payment. : :

Classification of Medicare Days. Classify all medicare-funded nursing home days as
intensive skilled nursing (ISN) days, rather than classifying only 12.5% of medicare-funded days
as ISN days. This change to the classification of medicare-funded days would reduce the costs
that are allocated to MA patients at a nursing home, which, in tum, would reduce the nursing
home’s MA reunbmsement ratff: .

Direct Care Incremerzt Pa}ment Increase tha dn"est ¢are increment fmm 93% to 150%
of the median for facilities in the state. The direct care increment is a fixed amount equal to the

estimated inflation rate times a percentage of the direct care costs of the median cost facility (as
proposed 150% of the median cost). This adjusts the direct care rexmburscment rate to reflect

*"the rate-of mﬂat;on between the common perzod and the relmbursement penod Smce nursing,

- "-homes have ﬁscai years &ndmg at dxfferent times, the reported costs of each nursmg ‘home must
Support Servzces Increment {ncreasa thc dn'ect care mcrement from 93% to- 10{}% gf the

median for facilities in the state. This increment serves: the same purpose as the direct care

increment, but is apphcd to-the: suppozt services cost center. S g S

Hzgh MA Utzlzzaﬂan Adjuszment Inc;:ease: the addmona} payment for support services to
nursing homes. with a high percentage of MA residents by mc:reasmg the base add-on:to a
faczhty s per diem rate from $O 25 to $0. 50 per patxent ciay :

Rate on Rate for 1998- 99 For 1998 99 per chem relmbursement rates - would ‘be

determined by applying a uniform percentage increase (approximately 3.5%) to the prior year’s
per diem rate; subject to several adjustments as. determined by DHFS. - This 'would substitate for

the cost basis approach for 1998-99 ()nly, _axad in the foliowmg year 1999—{}0 the cost basis
appa:oach Would bf: used agam SN ae i

Page 2 Health and Family Services -« Medical Assistance (Paper #424)




DISCUSSION POINTS
Dlrect Care Target

+ L. - Under current law; the direct care target -must be set at 110% of the statewide
median cost for direct care; except that if there is insufficient funding, the.target can be set lower.
The Governor recommends reducing - the :statutory requirement from 110%-to- 100% of the

. statewide median, and recommends that for 1997-98 the direct care target be.set.at 102% of the
statewide median. Lo w W -

2. DHFSestimates that setting the direct care target at 102%, rather than 110%, will
reduce nursing home payments by $24.1 million: annually. - Nursing homes that have :above
average direct care costs will be-adversely affected by this provision. The types of homes that
have higher direct-care costs are county-owned- nursing: hémes__- and-non-profit nursing homes.
The: county-owned nursing-homes that are adversely affected by this provision may, to some
degree, receive higher county supplemental payments as a result of lower MA per diem”rates.
:County supplemental payments are based on-the: relatwe size-of a cetmty s operaﬂng loss.

co B The ratzonaie for the current law prowsxon whlch estabhshes a:much: hzgher target

.+ for élrcct care than’ the ta.rgets for other cost centers is- that -direct care is the: most critical cost.. e
‘center is terms of providing adequate care to nursing home residents. ‘A higher target will result '

in a larger percentage of nursing homes that will receive a sufficient re1mbursement rate to cover
'thezr direct care: stafﬁng COSIS: B S s :

il In snpport of the proposed Iower target- for dxrect care; it.can be. argued that a
target set at 100% or above of the statewide median should be a high enough. standard to ensure
an adequate direct care staffing level. If half of the nursing homes in the state are able to
provide direct care:at-or'below the. state target, then the rate provided by:the state should be
sufficient to meet EEO reqmrements ~In-addition; regulation-of -nursing homes. and annual
surveys will momtor and enforcc MA staffmg standa:ds :

Classnficatmn of Medlcare ans

5.0 In settxng MA nursmg home rates, DHFS cu}:remly does not ccliect mformauon
about-:other.:revenues such-as medicare and private pay, which offset nursing homes’ cests. - In
order to estimate nursing homes’ costs attributable to MA, medicare and private pay patients,
DHEFS currently classifies nursing home days under different levels. of care, with ISN (intensive
skilled nursing) as the highest level and SNF (skilled nursing facility care) as the second highest
Jevel.:Currently, nursing homes are required to classify. at:least 12.5% of thexr medicare patient
days as ISN, while the rcmmnder are classzfied as SNF. :

Health and Family Services - Medical Assistance. (Paper: #424) Page 3




6. The Governor proposes that all medicare patient days be classified as ISN. This
would result in a higher proportion of costs allocated to medicare pauents and a Iower propomon
of costs allocated to MA patients. e s :

~:7:-. ~The nursing home industry argues that most medicare patients would not meet the
ISN' standard and: that it would be ‘inaccurate to classify all patient: days as ISN: A survey
conductéd by the nursing home industry in1995-96 found that, on average; 12.5%. of medicare
-patients would meet the ISN standard. This survey was used as the basis for the current pohcy
of classifying 12.5% of medicare patient days as ISN days. SR Y

8. - Medicare payments to nursing homes exceed the average ISN rate paid under MA.

In 1995, the average medicare reimbursement rate was $192.44 per:day, while the average: ‘MA

reimbursement rate for the ISN level of care was $100.70 per day. However, the medicare rate

- inclirdes services such as therapies and physician services;’ ‘which are billed separately under MA.
-'--In 1995 MA nursmg home resmiems haci on- average addmona} MA costs Of $7 34 pcr day

9 If aH medxcare pat:tent days are not ciasslﬁed as’ ISN days ‘more: cests Wouid be
allocated to MA and more funding would be needed to meet the EEO requirement. DHES
E esﬂmates that $9 9 mﬂhon more: annualky would be needed zf current law were mmntameé

10. Currentiy, nursing homes receive 40% of capxtal costs that exceed capxtal expenses
allowed under the formula. Under the Governor’s recommendation, this cost-sharing percentage
'-wc‘mld be‘ redﬁcc‘d'to" 20% DHFS estzmates ‘that thzs change reduces annual nursmg home

K Newer nursing. homes and home:s with mgmﬁcznt debt generaﬁy proprzetary
'homes bénefit from the exxstmg fcnnula prowsxon on: cost»shanng P Dl

12. Ekrmnanon of the current formnia cost—shanng prows;on would decrease MA_ _
reimbursement ‘for facilities” debt and interest payments ‘and ‘increase  funding: ‘available for.
resident care. Alternatively, it could be argued that reduced capital cost-sharing would lead, over
time; to fewer facility improvements and outdated facilities which could result in lower quality
of care: fdr residems and iﬁéreas'e'd 'vioiatiens-reklateci"to’-the- health and- safety of facilities: /-

Blrect Care and Suppart Serv;ces Increments

13. The dn‘ect care and su;:»poﬂ services increments serve 1o ad;ust the rezmbursemem
rate based on costs from an earlier period to reflect the effects-of inflation between the: earlier
period and the reimbursement period. In 1995-96, the inflation adjustment for direct care costs

and support services was equal to 93% of the product of the anticipated inflation rate times the
median dxrect care costs. The Governor proposes to increase these adjustments to 150% of the

Page 4 Hédlth and Family Services - Medical Assistance (Paper #424)




median for direct care costs and 100% of the median for support services. The increase for the
direct care increment is estimated to Increase annual nursing home payments by $10.1 million
while the increase-in the support services maximum is anticipated to ‘increase payments by $0.6
million annually.

14, Increasing the direct care and support services increments help to ensure that the
state’s target for meeting the EEO requirement will be met. The combination of reducing the
targets for the direct care and other cost centers while increasing the direct care and support
services increments is a less expensive way. to meet the state’s test for the EEO requirement.

-High Medicaid Utilization Adjustment

15.  The Govemnor proposes mcreasmg ‘the high MA- lmhzatum payment from $0.25
to $0.50 per day for facilities with a MA occupancy of at least 70% The estimated cost of this
provision is $1.5 million annually. County»owned facilities are not eligible for this payment.

16.  The increase in the high MA utilization adjustment would assist facilities that
devote a larger than average proportion of their facility to the care of MA recipients and would
help to compensate for the smaller proportion of private pay and other types of residents upon
which to shift costs. that are not allowed under the MA nursmg - home :rennbursement formula,

"In addition; since the cost center targets would be reduced ‘to"levels closer to the minimum-

requzred under the EEO reqmrement thls change Would help to msure that thxs requ:rement is
met. . E o

17. A summary of the fiscal effects of the various formula changes are identified in
Table 1. Again, the aggregate ﬁmdmgfrate imcreases recommended by the Governor are the
"'amountsfrates after the  effect of these formu}a changes.” The actual effect of these formu}a
'changes may vary ‘from the amaunts shcwn in the Table 1, since these’ esnmates are’ based on
“cost reports from a year pnor to the actual year of Knpiementatxon ‘Also, these formula changes
are mterdependent and would change if a different combination of fommla modifications were
enacted. In combination, these formula changes would meet the state’s current test for meeting
f-'the EEO reqmrement Any further medlcatlons that weuid only rednce payments may resuit in
"a'set of payments that would not meet that fest. '

‘Health.and Family. Services ~- Medical Assistance (Paper:#424) Page 5




TABLE 1

Estm}ated Annuai Impact f)f Nursmg Heme Fomnia Changes

Fiscal Impact

. Al Funds
(In Millions) .
' Direct Care Maximum at 102% of the Median = SRR RS . 3
‘Suppert Services, Administration & General, Fuel & Utilities - "7 7 7 7 =m0 o0
at 102% of the Median -3.1
Classify All Medicare Days as ISN Days SR TP L OO0 0 M R TRRL RPN 1)
Reduce Cost Sharing for Property Costs to 20% -1.8
. Increase Direct Care Increment to 150% of the Median . . . . . - 10,1
Increase Suppartéém:;ﬁs Increment t0.100% of the Medzan e 2 S
Adgust Payment to Reflect I—hgh MA Uuilmtzon S s -
Total - : R o - -$26.7

.-Rate OHZ:Rate f()r 1998 e

18 .Far. 199&99 the. MA m;.rsmg honw rezmhuxsement rate would be. deternnned by
appiymg a uniform percentage: mcrease (apprommately 3.5%) to the prior year’s per chem rate
subject to several adjustments as determined by DHFS.

s '1_9: A rate-onwrate mcrease was, used for estabhsmng the 1996«97 rates However
_f_facxhtzes that are. undergomg re:novatlons or remedehng are not ablﬁ to recagtu,re any of these
.addmonal capatal costs.in the ycar of the rate-on-rate increase. . Also, even when. the
. reimbursement rate is again- based on costs; the addmonal capltal c&sis assoczated th}i_'t'h_ :
- __=__0f the ratemon—rate mcrease are never recovercd : '

R 20 To address thzs problem m: 1995~96 DHFS aﬂowed nursmg hames who were
' 31gmﬁcantly affected by this provision to make appeals to recover a-portion of these unrccevered
COSts.

21.  One option that would not have a significant net impact on MA nursing home
expenditures would be to apply the rate-on-rate method only to operational costs, and retain the
cost basis for capital costs. This would allow payments to reﬂect recent renovatmns while net
‘MA costs would not increase, since for many nursing homes, the capltal cost component declines
due to repayment of loans and assets having been fully depreciated. This would redistribute
capital cost payments from homes without any new capital projects to homes with new capital
COSts.

Page 6 Health and Family Services == Medical’ Assistance (Paper #424)




22, The cost to the state of deleting or modifying any of the recommended formula
changes can be neutral (redistribute payment only) or could have a net cost or savings to the
state. Altbough modifications to the recommended formula changes could be made without any
net funding changes, in general, modifications to the recommended formula changes may require
additional funds in order to meet the EEQ requirement. For example, if the direct care target is
increased above 102% of the median, as recommended in SB 77, and-additional funding is not
added, then payments for other cost centers would have to-be reduced, which may result in
insufficient funding for DHFES to relmburse the costs of those centers for at: least 50% of the

homes in the state.

ALTERNATIVES TO BILL
1. Adept the Govemor’s récor_nmended formula changcs.

2a. Modify the Governor's recommendation by deleting or modlfymg one ‘or more of
the recommended nursing home formula changes but do not provide anyadditional funding for
total aggregate payments to nursing homes. The change in payments shown in the table below
from maintaining current law would have to be offset by other foxmula changes as determmed

by DHFS.

All Funds
{In Millions)
Maintain Care Maximum at 110% of the Median $24.1
Maintain Support Services, Administration & General
at 103% of Medium and Fuel & Utilities

at 115% of the Median 3.1
Classify 12.5% of Medicare Days as ISN Days 9.9
Maintain Cost Sharing for Property Costs at 40% 1.8
Maintain Direct Care Increment at 93% of the Median -10.1
Maintain Support Services Increment at 93% of the Median -0.6
Maintain High MA Utilization Payment at 25¢ per day -1.5
Total -$26.7
2b. Modify the Governor’s recommendation by deleting or modifying one or more of

the recommended changes. In addition, adjust aggregate funding to reflect the formula
modifications so that offsetting change do not have to be implemented. The fiscal change to the

bill of maintaining current law is as follows:

“Health and Family Services. -« Medical Assistance (Paper #424) Page 7




. Fiscal Change 1o Bill

199798 _ 199899
GPR FED  GPR EED
" Maintain Direct Care Maximum at 110% of Median' ~ ~$9,910,000 $14,190.000 $10,321,000 $14,623,000
“Retain Support Services, Admin. & General; at'103% 1,275,000 1,825,000 ~ 1,328,000 1,381,000
and Fuel & Utilities at:115% of the Median S R ORI FUSr T
- Classify 12.5%-of Medicare Days as ISNDays ... - 4,071,000 5,829,000 4,240,000 .. 6,007,000
Maintain Cost Sharing for Property Costs at 40% 740,000 1,060,000 771,000, 1.092,000

Maintain Direct Care Increment at 93% of the Median -4,153000 -5947,000 -4,325000 -6,128,000
Maintain Support Services Increment at 93% of the Median -247 000 -353,000 257,000 -364,000
Maintain High MA Utilization Payment at 25¢ per day -617.000  -883,000  -642,000 -910,000

3 Modlfy the Govemor s recomendanon for usmg a rate»on«rate increase for 1998-99
by e:xfriﬁdmg the capital cost center from the rate-on-rate method and by requiring that the per

-diem rates for cap:atal cost. cemer be determined based on costs.

Prepared by: Richard Megna

MO#

} JENSEN
OURADA
HARSDORF
ALBERS
GARD

- KAUFERT
LINTON
COGGS

2222222
PR PRI DB R PP

1,BURKE
DECKER
GEORGE
JAUCH
WINEKE
SHIBILSKI
COWLES
PANZER

e AT T T TR S 1
mEZZZZ 2L
PEREBPE>r R

.
Q
I
w
7

- Page 8 - Health and Family Services -- Medical Assistance (Paper #424)




Representative Jensen

HEALTH AND FAMILY SERVICES

Clarification of Governor’s Formula Recommendations

Motion:

Move to clarify that the nursing home formula changes recommended by the Governor
would:

Rate on Rate Increase. Provide that the rate on rate increase in 1998-99 would consist
of two parts: (1) a 1.75% percentage increase to the individual facility’s rate; and (2) a flat
amount equal to 1.75% times the average rate for all facilities in the prior year.

Direct Care Increment. The recommended increase in the direct care increment from
93% to 150% of the median be only applied to residents classified under a care level other than
one of the four develmpmentally disabled levels. : :

Note:
o —
The descriptions mgﬁgg_;#i% of two of the Governor’s recommended nursing home
formula changes under medical assistance may not fully capture the all of the details of the
recommended changes. This motion would clarify the Governor’s recommenda_:nons in these two

areas. o
F 5
MO#— il

i JENSEN XN A

OURADA // N A

HARSDORF 'Y N a

ALBERS ¥ N A

GARD ¥ N A

KAUFERT XY N A

LINTON ¥ N A

COGGS ¥ N a

7 BURKE y N A

DECKER X N oA

GEORGE Y N a

JAUCH Y. N A

WINEKE ¥ N A

SHIBILSKI X N A

COWLES A N A

Motion #1586 PANZER AN oA
'y

AYE_ “SNO ¥ ams




_Senator Jauch

HEALTH AND FAMH.,Y SER.YICES
Direct Care and Sapp&rt Smlcc Targets for N ursing, Homc Rclmbursament
Motion: |

Move to modify. the Governor’s recommended MA nursing home formula changes to
specify that $8,003,000 of the aggregate funding increase budgeted for 1997-98 be used to
increase the direct care target to 104% and the support service target to 103% of the respective
statewide medians. In addition, delete $108,400 GPR and $155,200 FED in 1997-98 and
$112,800 and $159,900 FED in 1998-99 to reflect lower funding for payments to nursing homes.

Note:

i SB.77 provides $50,975 ,000 (a1l funds) in 1997-98 and $81,297,500 (all funds) in 199899
“to support increased reimbursement of nursing home services in the 1997-99 biennium.  Based -
on a recent simulation conducted by the Department, it is estimated that the recommended
funding level for 1997-98 is $8,266,500 higher than would be needed to fund the Governor’s

recommended formula values and comply with the federal EEO requirement.

This motion would modify the recommended formula changes to specify that $8,003,000
of the funding provided in 1997-98 for nursing home rate increases be used to increase the direct
care target to 104% and the support service target to 103% of the respective statewide medians,
The remaining funds ($263, 5()0 in 1997-98) would be deleted from funding for nursing ‘home rate
increases.

An indirect effect of this formula change is that the amount of federal matching funds that
DHFS claims based on unreimbursed expenses of county-owned nursing homes may decline,
since counties would tend to receive a relatively higher share of payments resulting from
increases in the targets for direct care and support service costs, For each additional dollar paid
to county-owned nursing homes under the per diem rates, the amount of county unreimbursed
expenses or losses would decline by $1 and the state would lose approximately $1.44 in matching
- federal funds under the intergovernmental transfer program (IGT).

Specifying that $8,003,000 would be used to increase the direct care target would result

in higher payments to counties of approximately $3.4 million, which in turn, would reduce IGT
claims by up to $4.9 million. Since county-owned nursing homes would benefit to some degree

Motion #2045 (over)




‘from other i}essibie formula changes that expended the $8,003,000, the net reduction to IGT
claims would be less than $4.9 million and would depend on the formula modification adopted.

1t is uncertain if a reduction in IGT claims would affect the state or county-owned nursing
homes. SB 77 specifies that any IGT claims ‘above the amounts contained in the budget would
be distributed to counties. Thus, if county losses are greater than projected, any loss in IGT
funds would affect counties as long as the total amount of claims are within the medicare upper
limit. However, if county losses are less than projected, any reduction in IGT clmms wnuld
increase state GPR costs by the same amount. 5t

[Change ;o;gs;;;ia -$22,200 GPR, -$315,000 FED and effect on IGT claims (See Text)]

Ao~ A/’f"
Moﬁf’ﬂﬁj@.

JENSEN
OURADA
HARSDORF
ALBERS
GARD
KAUFERT
LINTON
COGGS

zzxzk k%

%%<¢<<<k
S

2 BURKE
DECKER
GEORGE

JAUCH
WINEKE
SHIBILSKI
COWLES
PANZER

" %%ﬁaﬁ“%.‘«

hHzzzzZZ
EEEREPBR>

3

.
y

v,

Lo

%
‘m
z
a\w
=
o
lm

Motion #2045




Senator Jauch

HEALTH AND FAMILY SERVICES

Direct Care and Support Service Targets for Nursing Home Reimbursement

Motion:

Move to modify the Governor’s recommended MA nursing home formula changes to
specify that target for the direct care be increased to 103%. In addition, provide $1,367,300 GPR
and $1,832,700 FED in 1997-98 and $1,370,400 GPR and $9,40,600 FED to fund the additional
payments under these formula medifications.

Note:

An indirect effect of this formula change is that the amount of federal matching funds that
DHFS claims based on unreimbursed expenses of county-owned nursing homes may decline,
+ since counties would tend to receive a relatively. h:igher share of payments resulting’ from
increases in the targets for direct care and support seivice costs. ‘For each additional dollar paid-
to county-owned nursing homes under the per diem rates, the amount of county unreimbursed
expenses or losses would decline by $1 and the state would lose approximately $1.44 in matching
federal funds under the intergovernmental transfer program (IGT).

Specifying that $3,200,000 would be used to increase the direct care target would result
in higher payments to counties of approximately $1.4 million, which in turn, would reduce IGT
claims by up to $2.0 million.

It is uncertain if a reduction in IGT claims would effect the state or county-owned nm'smg
homes. SB 77 specifies that any IGT claims above the amotmts contained in the budget would
be distributed to counties. Thus, if county losses ate greater: than projected, any loss in EGT
funds would effect counties as long as the total amount of claims are within the medicare upper
limit. However, if county losses are less than projected, any reduction in IGT claims would
increase state GPR costs by the same amount.

[Change to Bill: $2,737,700 GPR, $3,773,300 FED and effect on IGT claims (see text)]

o JBURKE A N A
o EosYS DECKER XN A
" GEORGE f;f : ﬁ
JENSEN X N A JAUS:’:E xX"* oA
CURADA ¥ N A WIN A
HARSDORE Qg N A SHIBILSKI %’" N .
ALBERS N A COWLES . fp: A
GARD XN oA PANZER ; _
KAUFERT Y N A o "y _
22'232 % : 2 AYE '55 NO _"i__ ABS

Motion #3002




Paper #425 1997-99 Budget May 21, 1997

To: Joint Committee on Finance

From: Bob Lang, Director
Legislative Fiscal Bureau

ISSUE

Nursing Homes -- Delicensing Beds and the Mmmmm ()ccupancy Standard (DHFKS
-= Medical Assistance) .

[LFB Summary: Page 262, #6]

Prior to 1995 Wisconsin Act 27, the medical assistance (MA) nursing home formula
applied a minimum occupancy standard to the daily payment rate for'only four of six cost centers
(administration, fuel and utilities, property:tax and capital costs). ‘When determining the payment

‘per patient day for these four cost centers for the current year, the total allowable: costs from the

base cost reporting period (an earlier ‘period) were-divided by either: (a) the actual adjusted
patient days; or (b) patient days based on 91% of occupancy for that earlier period, whichever

“is higher. If a nursing home had an occupancy rate less than 91%, the ‘allowed rate per patient
- “day would be inadequate to:recover all ‘'of the homes’s costs and the fmmula would penalize
1-nursmg homes that dzd not fully ut;[hze thezr facﬁmes and TR e R

Provzszons of Act 27 extencied the Minimum occupancy standard to the remaining two cost

‘centers, direct care and support services, beginning in the 1995-96 fiscal’ year “These two cost

centers represent approximately 75% of nursing home costs.

Under rules effective prior to 1995-96, a nursing home substantially below the 91%
occupancy could avoid the effect of the minimum occupancy standard by relinquishing the use
of either 25% of its licensed beds or 50 licensed beds. If a facility relinquished this number of

~licensed beds, its rate could be reestablished: However, future use of the re}mqmshed beds would
not be available to the faczhty e : - S _ i

Health and Family Services <« Medical Assistance (Paper #425) Page'1




“"When the Department of Health and Family Service (DHFS) established the rules for
nursing home reimbursement for 1995-96 and 1996-97, DHFS included several "windows” that
allowed nursing homes additional ways to reduce the number of licensed beds without meeting
the threshold requirement of either 25% of licensed beds or 50 beds.

GOVERNOR

Authorize DHFS to approve a request by a nursing home to delicense any of the nursing
home’s licensed beds if the bed occupancy of the nursing home is below the minimum patient
occupancy standard (currently 91%) so that the nursing home can avoid the effect of the
minimum occupancy standard on its MA reimbursement. Specify that if DHFS approves the
request, all of the following would apply: SR

D A DHFS would be. requlred to dehcense the number of beds in. accordance with the
nursmg home s r,eqnest - o b

b. DHFS would be prohlbzted from including the delicensed beds. in the number of beds

of the nursing home in detemmg l:he costs per patzent day under the mmxmum _

;'_cccupa:acy standard

c. The nursmg home wouid be 9roh1b1ted from sel]mg a bed that is dehcenscd
N Every 12 months follewmg the dehcensure of a bed for Wh_tch a nursmg heme has
- not resumed licensure, DHFS would be required to reduce the licensed bed. capacity
-.of the nursing-home by 10% of all the nursing:home’s beds that remain delicensed,

or ‘ay 25% Of one bed;. whlchever is greater and s e :

e, - The nursing hOme could resume hcensure of dchcensed beds un}ess the lzcensed bed '

' capacity of the nursmg home: bed was reduced - as provzcied under (d), 18- months

after it notxfied DHFS ‘in. writing. that 1t mtended to resume. licensure. Nursmg

‘homes weu}d be prohszteci from resurmng hce:nsure of 4 fraction of a bed. If 2

: _:.rxursmg home: resumed: hccnsure of a bed; 'DHFS would include: those beds in the

_-application: -of - thé  minimum ' occupancy standard for - purposes of the -MA
reimbursement rate calculation: : s P T T

.DISCUSSION POINTS
. I When 1995 Act 27 was: passed ;t was’ anuczpa{ed that the extensaon of the 91%
minimum occupancy standard to direct care and support costs would reduce MA: nursing home

expenditures by approximately $15.0 million (all funds) annually. Although it is not possible to
determine to what extent these cost savings were realized, it is estimated that the windows

Page 2 - Heaiih::_-an& Family:Services: - Medical Assistance’ (Paper'.#ftzs)




established by DHFS as a means of enabling nursing homes to avoid financial penalties resulting
from the 91%. occupancy standard resulted in a reduction of savings (all funds) of approximately
$11.0 million in 1995-96 and $12.2 million in 1996-97.

2.

DHES offered nursing homes the foﬂdwing- windows in 1995-96 to enable them to

reduce their number of licensed beds to meet the 91% minimum occupancy standard. - ° -

3.

. Any reduction in Hcensed. bed capacxty between: June 30, 1995 and November 30,
- 1995; . T _

'I"he proposed number of licensed bed rﬁaﬂocatmns to ether facmt;es under an
application under the resource allocation program (RAP) submitted between June 30,
1995, and November 30, 1995 (no adjustment would be made if the application is
subsequently withdrawn or denied unless the nursmg home reduced its hcensed bed
capacxty by the same amount) - g ‘ v

An adjustment for hcensed beds temporanly eut»of&use due to renovatzon projects
during the base reporting penod

An adjustment for 1sofat10n beds that were vacant du;:mg the base reportmg penod
| Forty -perceﬁt of - the reduc.tiﬂén .i'n Iiccnﬁéd bed éapaéity of non-county operated
-nursing homes during the period between February 14; 1995, . and }uly 1,:1995.

For 1996-97, DHFS mcorporated the reducuons in 1995 96 and aliowed the

following additional ad}ustments or-windows: .

LW

4,

. Any reductzon n- hcenseci bed capacxty between Junc 30, 1996 and October 30
.. 1996; and - S _ PR TN See

| The proposed number of Izcensed bed realiocanons to ether facﬁmes under an

application under the RAP submitted between June 30, 1995 and November 30,

- 1995, or between June 30, 1996 and November 30,-1996. For applications stbmitted

during the July 1.through November 30; 1995 time period, the RAP application must
be-declared complete by November 30, 1996 and approved by March 1, 1997.. For
apphcatmns submitted during the July 1 through November: 30, 1996 time period,
the RAP apphcanon must be declared compiete and the pmJect approved within 12
months of submission. S - : T e o e

A nursmg homc that is substant;aiiy below the minimum uccupancy standard that dld.

not take advantage of the windows offered in 1995-96 and 1996-97 can avoid the effect of the
91% minimum occupancy standard by relinquishing the use of either 25% of its licensed beds

Heaith and Family Services -- Medical Assistance (Paper#425) Page 3




~or 50 licensed beds. If ‘a facility relinquishes this: number of licensed beds, its rate can be
reestablished.. However; future use of the relinquished beds will not be available to the facility.

5.  The Govemor’s proposal would allow facilities to delicense beds without any
minimum threshold amount, and W(}tﬁd only i 1mpose a graduai }oss (}G% per year) of the number
of delicensed-beds:: - = T L S

«.6,  If every nursing facility took advantage of the Governor’s provision for bed banking,
it is estimated that MA nursing home expenditures would increase by $4.5 to $6.0 million,
annually, if no other adjustments were made to the nursing home formula However, it is
-:unhke},y that every faczhty would utzhze thls provxsxon BTl

7. - -Since the 91% minimum ‘occupancy standard applies to'all cost centers, this
'--requ;rement can have a substantial-effect on a nursing home’s reimbursement rate. Based on the
most recent final cost reports for 354 of 440 facilities, there were 65 nursing facilities with an
occupancy rate below 91%. Of these facilities, the lowest reported occupancy rate was 70.2%,
* which would result in a reduction to its MA 'PaYment.-cf -23% :belf)w -it’sﬁ aliowabl'e costs.

8. Some nursmg homes have not taken advantage of the previous wmdows to reduce
i mzrsmg homa beds since lease agreements, mertgage:s or other contracts requzre some facilities
" to maintain their current licensed beds. - These homes also would not be able to take advamage'
of the Governor’s proposal for delicensing beds because of the annual 10% loss of their licensed
capacity for-any banked beds. Due'to this constraint, the nursing home industry is seeking an
amendinent to the Governor’s proposal that would exempt facilities' with these legal contracts
from the 10% annual loss in licensed capacity.

9.  If an exemption to the 10% annual:loss is provided to facilities withcontracts
requiring maintenance of its licensed bed capacity, an additional provision could be added for
this ‘group. 5o that beds would not be banked without any potential penalty.” If a facility with
contracts delicenses any of its- beds, and subsequenﬂy returns any of those’delicensed beds to
service, the facility’s reimbursement rate could be recaicuiated for the years in wlnch the ‘beds
- were dehcensed anci the d:fferez}ce in payments wouid be remuped ' -

10 The ﬁscai effect of the Governor s propesal for bed bankmg is dlfficnlt to determine
for severa} ‘reasons. - First, it is'not Imo_wn how ‘many nirsing homes will ‘utilize bed banking.
Second, because:DHFS has the ‘administrative authotity to miodify the nursing home formula and
attempts to ‘adjust it so-as to not-éxpend more than the amounts budgeted for nursing home
paymients, it-is ‘possible that any individual formula change: will be offset by administrative
changes made by DHFS to maintain nursing home expenditures within budget.. However, as
demonstrated by the Department’s implementation of the 91% occupancy standard in the 1995-97
biennium, administrative nhances DHFS makes to i:he nursing: home formula are net a}.ways cost
neutra} i : - . i L : . HEE

Page 4 Health and Family Services -- Medical Assistance (Paper #425)




Senator Burke

HEALTH AND FAMILY SERVICES

Use of Three-Year Average for
Minimum Occupancy Standard

Motion:

Move to modify the Governor’s recommendations for delicensing nursing home beds and
the minimum occupancy standard to require that the Department of Health and Family Services
use a three-year average for the occupancy rate in applying the minimum occupancy standard.

rary

MO# /- v‘;

JENSEN X N A
OURADA X N A
HARSDORE X N A
ALBERS X N A
GARD A N A
KAUFERT X N A
LINTON A N A
COGGS X N A
| BURKE X N A
7 DECKER X N A
GEORGE X N A
JAUCH ¥ N A
WINEKE Y N a
SHIBILSK] XN A
COWLES Y - A
PANZER X N A

¥
AYE_; I NO_i aABS

Motion #1591




ALTERNATIVES TO BILL

1. Approve the Governor’s recommended statutory changes relating to delicensing of
beds and the minimum occupancy standard.

j? Adopt the Governor’s recommended statutory changes. In addition, create two
pm\}’tsie‘ﬁ;s applicable to facilities that have entered into contracts prior to January 1, 1996, by:
(a) exempting these facilities from the 10% annual reductions to licensed bed capacity for beds
that are delicensed for the period of the contract; and (b) specifying that if the delicensed beds
are returned to service in the future, the facility’s reimbursement rate would be recalculated for

the years in which the beds were delicensed and not subject to the 10% reduction and the
difference in payments would be recouped.

By

W}/; Maintain current law.
Lo

Mog 7/ Lo
. s
Y X N A
JENSEN Yy N A HARSDORF 'y N 4
OURADA vy N A ALBERS XN A
HARSDORF N A # GARD ¥ N a
ALBERS Y KAUFERT YN
y N A LINTON 4 A
GARD ¥ N A COGGé ﬁ N A
g YL %
i A
Y N
COGGS BURKE A N A
" y N A DECKER XN A
“7 BURKE A GEORGE ¥ N a
DECKER N N A ZJAUCH Y N o4
GEORGE v N A g:gf(ﬁ Y N A
| JAUCH LSk XN A
i v N A COWLES o
WINEKE N A PANZER v N A
smansk YN X N
¥
COWLES A i R
PANZER v N AYE i</ NO ‘ _ pgs
AYE___ NO__ PBS

Health and Family Services -- Medical Assistance (Paper #425)

Page 5




Paper #426 1997-99 Budget May 21, 1997
D i mSSe oy aSoNDr ST SRS

To:  Joint Commiittée on Finance

From: Bob Lang, Director
Legislative Fiscal Burean

ISSUE

Intergovernmental Transfer Program (DHFS -- Medical Assistance)

' -CURRENT LAW

Under Wisconsin’ s m{ergovemmental transfer program (IGT) the state cemﬁes counties’ -

' MA allowable- expenditures and claims federal ‘matching funds for: those. expenditures at the"'-
regu!ar federal MA matchmv rate (approximately 59% FED). :

 Prior to the 1993-95 biennium, use of the IGT was limited to the county federal financial
participation (FFP) program, under which DHFS distributed all federal funds generated by county
nursing home unreimbursed expenses to county nursing homes. In1992-93, $135.0 million of
federal fundmg was generated under the FFP program

Beumnmv in 1993 94 the amounts of IGT clmms mcreased szgmﬁcanﬂy In }993 94
“Wisconsin claimed $49.0 million under the 1GT; while in 1996-97, DHFS: plans to' claim 4 total

of $109.7 millior: under the program. - The 1996-97, IGT funds will be tsed to fund: (a) $37.1

“million in spemal suppiemental payments to counﬁyaowned nursing’ homes; and (b) $72.6 million
in state GPR.costs for MA. payments to all nursmg homes. :
G(}VERNOR

Mamtam base iIGT fundmg for supplemental payments to counties at the eum‘::nt Ievel of

$37.1 million annually. In addition, ‘maintain. the provision that any IGT funds in excess of
budgeted amounts will be allocated as additional county supplemental payments.

Health and Family Services: « Medical Assistance (Paper #426) ‘ Page 1




DISCUSSION POINTS

1. The IGT program has grown substantially since 1992-93. Table 1 illustrates the
expansion of IGT claims and the distribution of the additional federal MA funds generated under
the program. In conjunction with the expansion, the state began using part of the IGT funds for
support of general nursing home rate increases and other MA costs.

TABLE 1

Intergovernmental Transfer Program Based on Unreimbursed Expenses of
County-Operated Nursing Homes
1992-93 to 1997-99
(In Millions). . ..

Accrued Total ¥GT Used as a County

County  Federal Matching  IGT Used As County IGT Used as an Offset to  * Supplemental Payment or
Certified ~ Funds Available Supplemental Payments  State GPR Costs for MA  Qffset to State GPR Cosis

' FiscalYear - Losses =~ (GIY . Paid in Current Year . - Faidin Cumant Year . Paid in Cirrent Year .
1992-93 T $463 0007 U 8706 IR ) .f*-.$09 S RIS TR 135
1993-94 43.1 65.9 LT B e e Bade N - A
1994-95 48.1 721 55.7 304 86.1
1199596  52.2% 773 371 261 . 632
199697 % " 892 - gsy 371 e gL R T 1098
1997-98 - ' 636 SO0 0 o ERZ D S B0k e, SORERE A |

1998-99. 68.0 964 . 371 o 583 gs,&_

. "County losses in 1995-96 totaled $56 4 mzikon, but only $§2 2 Imihon was useci due to concerns of exceedmg the

N me(hcare upper lmit. :
- "*Singe the estimated IGT. avaz}able in 1996—97 was hxgiher than the budgeted amount of $81.2 rruihon, an addxtmnai $4.6

s million will ixkeiy be paid to cnuntzes n 1997 98

2. An zmportant constraint- for ciazmmg IG'I’ funds is t;be federa} Ilmztannn that tcrta}

MA payments, which would include the county match and federal IGT funds, cannot exceed the

amount that the state estimates would have been paid under medicare payment principles in effect

_ at the time the services were provided. This payment limitation is referred to as the "medicare
upper Imut " For both nursmg homes and hospztais, Wlsconsm is close to the upper hmlt

“In 1995 96 Wisconsin dxd not ciazm a.}i the IG’I‘ that was’ posszble due to- upper limit
concerns. In 1996-97, there is an estimated gap of $21.8 million.” Because of the higher rate
increases for nursing homes that are designed to catch up for past inflation, it is anticipated that
the gap will narrow in 1997-98.

Page 2 Health and Family Services --"Medical Assistance (Paper #426)




3. In the 1995-97 biennium, the amount of IGT funds allocated for supplemental
payments to county-operated facilities totaled -$37.1 million annually. In addition, the 1995-97
biennial budget act provided the potential for additional supplemental payments to county-
operated facilities if }GT funds were ‘higher-than projected in the budget. In the 1995-96 fiscal
year, although unreimbursed expenses for county-operated facilities were greater than projected,
the Department did not claim more IGT funds because of concerns about violating the medicare
upper limit for nursing home payments. It is likely that additional county supplemental payments
will be made in 1996-97; based on estimates in SB 77, there is approximately $4.6 million that
will be available for counties in 1996-97 under this prov151on These payments will be made in
the 1997-98 fiscal year.

4. Senate Bill 77 assumes that a total of $91.0 million in 1997-98 and $96.3 million
in 1998-99 in IGT funds will be available, based on projected losses by counties. The budget
does not todify amounts budgeted for county supplemental payments ($37.1 million  annually).
The remainder ($50.4 million in 1997-98 and $58.3 million in 1998-99) would be used to offset
state MA costs. As was the case for 1995-97, any IGT funding above these budgeted amounts

would be reserved. for supplemental payments to county«owned nursmg homes.

3. Some counties have expressed concerns about the use of IGT funds for general
" rate mcreases and have mairitained that all or more: of the federal fundmg based on. ceunty
" unreimbursed” expenses should be directed soieiy to county nursing homes. S

ST N Thc amount of IG’Z' funds that can bc cialmed by the state 1S dependcnt on two
factors: (a) unreimbursed county nursing home expenses; and (b) the ‘medicare upper limit.
Federal funds would not be provided based on county unreimbursed expenses if the state’s MA
nursing home expenditures exceed the medicare upper limit. . Unreimbursed expenses of non-
. county . nursing - homes aﬂow the. state 10 ciann addmonal IGT dollars _based on_county
unreimbursed expenses. Because. non~county nursmg home unrelmbursed expenses un&er the

medicare upper limit are used to claim additional IGT funds, county unreimbursed expenses are
not the only factor respopsible- for generating IGT funds. . . .. . . |

7. In 1995-97, the IGT payment of $37.1 million to county nursing homes exceeded
the standard federal match of 59% for county nursing home unreimbursed cexpenses. However,
in 1997-99, based on estimated unreimbursed losses of $63.6 million in 1997-98 and $68.0

‘million in 1998-99, the county would receive $37.5 million in 1997-98. and $4€} 1 million with
a.59% match compared to $3’7 1 Imihon under current law. :

8. In addition to unreimbursed expenses, counties receive payments through the MA
nursing home formula for reimbursed expenses. Table 2 compares the reimbursement rates under
MA. between . govemmental (county), nonprofit . and propnetary rxursmg homes, whlch were
reported in the 1995 survey of nursing homes. The ﬁgures in the survey. do not include the effect
of the special county nursing home supplements but Table 2 includes an estzmated amount for
these payments.

Health and Family Services — Medical Assistance (Paper #426}) -Page3




TABLE 2

_ Average Per Q:em Rates By Level of Care |
December 31, }995

Governmental

.Progﬁem RN ..Néngréﬁ_t . .Unadiusted- .. Adiusted
Cskifled Care se27i 0 sses4 89038 $104.24
Intermediate Care (ICF 1) 69.36 71.82 w72 92.58

Developmentally Disablgd 108.27 127.86 119.12 132.98

_ Note The ad}usmd govemmentai rate mcludes the esumatcd effect of Ehe $37 1 mzihon in spec:ai county
nursing; home payments. : : . .

9. The following argumients could be made for providing a larger share of IGT funids
to county nursmg homes

e | IGT funés are based on county nursmg home expenses _ .f._:::: i

B . Current supplemental payments to county nursing homes are 1ess than the total of
. '_their relmbursed expenses -and' begznmng in 199‘7~98 the current $37 1 mﬂhon wﬂ} be less than
59% of the ceunnes unreimburscd expenses - '

e County homes higher costs are due, in large part, to higher labor costs. - Federal
'_ rezmbursement for these costs allow count;;es to meet labor’ costs ami aBow hwher wages and
frmge beneﬁts to bc pa.xd to county nurs;.ng h{)me empleyes - ' ‘

. To the extent that federai dollars rednce county expendltures on nursmg hemes
_county tax iewes can be: reduced o : : . -
100 - ”'Akemaﬁveiy; it"cﬁﬁ_l’d’bﬁe :; afé##d‘thafg-- s TET

¢ " 'The pamﬂn of the IGT funds not provuied to'the caunty nursmg homes ccuid not
be claimed without the gap in the medicare upper limit due to non-county ‘upreimbursed

expenses.

. | Based on 1995. data and mcludmg the effect of the’ county Spec;a;i payments, county
mlrsmg homes were rezmbursed at'a rate that, in general was hlgher for a res;dent cIassuﬁed at
'the same Ievei of ca:e as in non-ccunty facmﬁes ' '

“Page 4 Health and Family Services -<:Medical Assistance (Paper-#426)




The operating deficit reduction program encourages inefficiency, because costs in
excess of the MA formula are recouped by counties.

11. The Committee could provide counties some additional supplemental payiments so

that the payments would be equal to the product of the federal sharing percentage for MA
(approximately 59% currently) and the total amount of county certified losses. This would
provide an estimated $37.5 million in 1997-98 and $40.1 million in 1998-99. Basing the
supplemental payment on a percentage of county losses would maintain an incentive for counties
to certify losses for IGT claims, and could allow elimination of the current provision that
provides that IGT claims above budgeted amounts would be reserved for county paymerits

ALTERNATIVES T.O BILL
g 1) Maintain current law by: (a} maintaining the amiount of funding. :for speczai’

suppiementai payments to counties at the current level of $37 1" million; and ) speczfymg that -
“any-additional federal MA funds that were not antxcxpated prior to the enactment of the biennial
‘budget act or other legisiation would be paid to county~owned nursing homes in addition’ to the:

~ $37.1 million, subject to the hmlt that the total of all s;:ec:lal payments could not exceed the 51ze
gy of the hom& 5 deﬁczt SRR o

2. Modlfy the Governor's recommendatzon by provzdmg total supplementai payments -
-+ 1o counties equal to the product of the federal sharing percentage for MA (59% cuzrently) and
the total amount of county certified losses. This would provzde an estimated $37.5 million‘in
1997-98 and $40.1 million in 1998-99 in supplemental. payments to counties and increase MA
;beneﬂts costs by $400,000 GPR in 1997-98 and $3,000,000 GPR in 1998-99. Spe01fy that-
individual supplemental payments to counties would be ailocated based on the current formula.

‘In addition, repeal the current provision that all IGT c}amzs above budgeted amounts. would be
- '-used for county supplemental payments .

' Aitemativez e ' gmgg . MORLE S

1997-99 FUNDING (Change 1o Bill) $3,400,000 | JENSEN A ONCA

; OURADA A N A

HARSDORE A N A

ALBERS X N A

GARD A N R

KAUFERT é‘;j N e

Prepared by: Richard Megna lgg;:: A N A
/BURKE AN A

'DECKER Ao N, R

GEORGE ;% AL R

§JaucH o N A

WINEKE NoONA

SHIBILSK! X N A

COWLES A, N A

PANZER AT N B
Health and Family Services -- Medical Assistance (Paper #426) AYE il NgwﬁfﬂABS s




Representative Ourada

HEALTH AND FAMILY SERVICES

Consultant to Determine Medicare Upper Limit for Nursing Homes

Motion:

Move to require the Department of Administration to hire a consultant to determine and
recommend to the Department of Health and Family Services the amount that should be used for
the medicare upper limit for nursing home payments under the medical assistance program,
beginning for the 1997-98 fiscal year. Specify that DHFS would not be required to accept the
recommendations of the consultant.

Note:

Under federal regulations, the state’s aggregate payments for inpatient nursing home
services under medical assistance may not exceed the amount that the state estimates would have
been paid under medicare payment principles in effect at the time the services were provided.
This payment limitation is referred to as the "medicare upper limit."”

The medicare upper limit has been a factor in the amount of federal MA matching funds
~ that DHFS  has: claimed based on unreimbursed expenses of county-owned nursmg homes- under
the intergovernmental transfer program (IGT). These federal matching funds are often refﬁrred.
to as "IGT claims.”  In 1995- 96, Wisconsin did not fully utilized the umezmbursed expenses of_ :
county-owned nursing homes due to concerns of exceeding the medicare upper limit. '

This motion would require the Department of Administration to hire a consultant to
estimate the medicare upper limit for nursing home payments. under medical assistance. .DHFS
would not be required to adopt the amount recommended by the consultant. The motion would
not provide any funding to DOA to hire the consultant. Conseqae_ntly, DOA would be required
to internally reallocate funding to support the costs of the consultant. -

BURKE ~¥ N A

) = DECKER A N A

MO#_ o bl S GEORGE AN A

JAUCH X N A

ZJENSEN A N A WINEKE Yy o A

/ OURADA AN A SHIBILSK! 4 N A

HARSDORF A N A COWLES Y N A

ALBERS YN A PANZER XN K
GARD XN A

KAUFERT ¥ N A 14 7
) LINTON AN A AYE || NO__= ABS

Motion #2025 COGGS XN A



Paper #427 1997-99 Budget May 21, 1997
 ——————————E—————————————————————— . ——————————————————————————_—————— e

To: = Joint Committee on Finance

From: Bob Lang, Director
- Legislative Fiscal Bureau

ISSUE

Reestimate of GPR Revenue from MA Retmbursement for the State Centers (DHF S
© -» Medical Assistance) P -

CURRENT LAW

Most of the ‘costs of operatmg ‘the State Centers for ‘the I)evelopmentally Dasab}ed
("Centers") are supported under the medical assistance (MA) program. The Centers’ operating
costs are budgeted as program revenue to reflect the transfer of funds from the MA program to
the Division of Care and Treatment Facilities. However, certain indirect costs relating to the
operation of the Centers, although reimbursable under MA, are budgeted with GPR funds, rather
than MA funds. These costs include depreciation, interest expenses and certain administrative
overhead costs. MA payment for these costs are deposited to the genéral fund and.credited as
GPR-earned. Typically, the actual amount of these GPR-funded costs are not determined until
the year following the year in which these costs were incurred, when DHFS reconciles final
actual costs with bliled MA costs. :

In 1995-96, MA reimbursements totalling $6,799,200 were credited to the general fund
as GPR-earned. This amount was based on estimated depreciation, interest and administrative
overhead costs at the Centers for that fiscal year.

GOVERNOR

Estimate total MA reimbursements for deposit to the general fund of $6,803,500,
$6,800,000 and $6,940,000 for fiscal years 1996-97, 1997-98 and 1998-99, respectively.

Health and Family Services .- Medical Assistance (Paper #427) Page 1




DISCUSSION POINTS

i DHFS has nearly completed reconciling 1995-96 actual costs for the Centers with
MA reimbursement for those costs. The MA-reimbursable amounts expended for depreciation,
interest and administrative overhead for 1995-96 is estimated to be $8,376,400. This is expected
to increase revenue deposited to the general fund by $1,577,200 in 1996-97.

2. It is currently estimated that M& rﬁ;mbursements for costs relating to the Centers
will total $8,127,000 in 1996-97 and 1997-98. These amounts represent an increase of
$1,327,000 in 1997-98 and $1,187,000 in 1998-99, from the amounts assumed in SB 77.

MODIFICAT}ON TO BILL.

Mﬁw e

it
s

:"’”“*ijw“”r‘érease esumated GPR-eamed revenues by $1,327,000:in 1997-98 and $1,187,000 in
- 1998-99 to reflect reestimates of MA reimbursement to the general fund.  In addition, increase
projected revenues to the general fund in 1996-97 by $1,577,200.

| Modification L GPR
“.. | 1997.99 REVENUE (Ghange Eo Bill } 52514000 |.

-Prepared by: Richard Megna .
L | JENSEN ¥
OURADA
HARSDORF
ALBERS
GARD
KAUFERT
LINTON
COGGS

A
A
A

A
A..
A

A
5

R2Z2Z2Zze =

BURKE
DECKER
GEOHRGE
JAUCH
WINEKE
SHIBILSK]
COWLES
PANZER

LN

AR R RS

ZzZz22r2zZz=
PR PP DDD R

%\& X

AYE““;NO D ABS

‘Page 2 Health-and Family. Services ~ Medical Assistance (Paper #427)



Paper #428 1997-99 Budget May 21, 1997
00

To: Joint Committee on Finance

From: Bob Lang, Director
S Legzslanve Fasca} Burean "

ISSUE

County Snpport for Certam Res;dents at” the State Centers (BHFS - Med:cal
Assxstam:e} R _ : . _

{LFB Summa,ry Page 263, 48 (part)]

CURREN’I‘ LAW

Countxes are requ:red to pay '10% of the cost of care for fesidents at the State’ Centers for
the Developmentally: Disabled: ("Cériters")’ who are-determined by ‘an’ independent, professional
réview to be appropriate for community care. - Current law does not specify how the Department
of Health and Family Services (DHFS) is'to determine ‘who-is appropriate for community care.
However, DHFS rules define this to mean clients whose care needs can'be met by
noninstitutional servmes and for whom there is "adequate state and federal funding to support
community services." DHFS: pehcy requires counties 1o contribute 10 the costs of ‘care for
individuals whose ¢are can’ be provided: at 'costs below the average ‘amount provided to coutities
for the costs of care of individuals participating in the community integration program (CIP-TA).

GOVERNOR -+

Authorize DHFS to bill. counties $184 per day for services provided on or after December
31,1997, to any resident, including persons who: have ‘been admiitted for more than 180
consecutive days, if an-independent proféssional review éeterrmrxes that the resxdent can: be
supported in the commumty at a’ cost of $184 per day or less U :

Health and Family Services s« Medical ‘Assistance (Paper-#428) Page- 1




“Increase estiniates of fevenue d'epi;siwd to the state’s general fund by $45 8;505 in 1997-98
and $479,000 in 1998-99 to reflect projected county contributions for the costs of care of
residents at the Centers.

DISCUSSION POINTS

I8 Even though DHES has been authcmzed to bxﬁ counties for services provided at
the Centers to individuals who are determined to be appropriate for community care since 1982,
DHES first began administering -this provision in the current fiscal year, following the
promulgation of rules in April, 1996, relating to county appeals of these independent professional
reviews. To date, DHFS has not recovered any of its costs from counties.

2. Every six months, each Center resident is reassessed to determine whether his or
~ her care needs can best be addressed at the Center-or in a community-based setting.. Based on
. initial determinations made by a physician and social worker with whom DHFS contracts, staff

at the Centers estimate the costs of services that would be required to meet an individual’s care
‘needs in the community. If these costs are less than. the current average CIP IA rate (currently
-$153 per day), DHFS notifies the resident’s home county of its intent to begm bﬁ}mg the county

i .-.:-;-_for scrvxces begmmng 180 days followmg caunty notzﬁcatxon i

The county is provzdcd the optzon of appeahng the deterrmnaucn wn:hm 60 days
_fallowmg notification: - Any: appeal is reviewed by .a team consisting-of representatives of the
Division of Care: and Treatment Facxhtxes, the Division of Supportive Living and county agencies.
This team makes a recommendation on the validity of the appeal to the Administrator . of the
Dmszon of Supporuve Living, who must rule on the appea} ‘within 45 days after receiving a

Lo 3 Counnes may appeai a; detemnnanon based on guardlan opposxtzon toa pia;cement

'outsu;ie of the Center. In such instances, charges to the county are typically postponed until after
the next Watts review. hearmg (an annual heanng before a court to determine the appropnateness
: of a placement) I, at the heanng, the court orders thB persen to remain at the Center, the appe:ai
is granted. However, if the court orders the person to return. to the community, the 180-day
period begins on the date of the court’s notice to the county agency. In addition, DHFS may
delay the effective date of the 10% charge back for up to 60 days for a person whose plan for
commumty services has been approved by DHFS and is awaxtmg 1mp}emematmn

ERR 3 DHFS mtends to. be:gm bﬁlmg counnes for care prov1ded to eieven reszdents at
Northcm Center for services provided on and after May 26; 1997. In June, DHFS expects a
similar number of county billings for services provided to clients at Southern Center. Similarly,
several individuals at Central Center will likely be identified under the review process, although
residents at Central Center are more medically fragile and have greater care needs than residents
at the other Centers.

"Page 2 Health and Family: Services - Medical Assistance: (Paper #428)




- Because these clients have been determined to be the-most .appropriate for community
-placement and the implementation of the assessment will create a greater incentive-for counties
:to place residents:under CIP I1A; it may be reasonable to as_sﬂme that, under current.law, counties

will be assessed for the care of an average of approximately 15 residents annually. -Based.on the
current MA reimbursement rates for the Centers (approximately $300 per day per resident), the
estimated revenue that would be collected from counties under current law would be
approximately $164,300 annually (15 residents x $30 per day x 365 days per year.)

6. Under SB 77, DHFS would be authorized to assess counties $184 per day for
services provided to these clients on and after January 1, 1998. This will likely increase: (a) the
“number of county appeals; and (b) the number of placements made by counties.in order to avoid
~the daily assessment. It is estimated that this would reduce the number of individuals subject to

the assessment by approximately 50%. The projected revenue that would be collected: nnder this
proposal would be $334,000 in 1997-98 and $503,700 in 1998-99. This represents a decrease_

7. As an alternative to increasing the assessment to $184 per day, effective.fanuary 1,
1998, the bill could be amended to increase the assessment to either: (a) $124 per day, whzch; .

~ would represent the state’s share of the costs of caring for residents at the Centers ($300 x

" or (b) $48 per day, which would represent the state’s share (41%) of the cost d:fference betweenf; T

the Center’s rate and the proposed CIP IA rate [($300 - $184) x 411

ALTERNATIVES TO BILL

1. Adopt the Governor’s recommendation to increase the county assessment to $184

* per day, effective for services provided on and after January 1, 1998 Reduce revenue deposited

- to the general fund by $124,500 in 1997-98 and increase rcvenue deposﬂed to the general funcE_
S by $24,700 in 1998-99 to reflect reestimates of the Governor’s proposai :

Alternative 1 - aen
1997-99 REVENUE (Change 1o Bil) - $99,800
2. Modify the Governor’s recommendation by increasing the county assessment to

$124 per day, effective for services provided on and after_.Jan;x_a:y 1, 1998. Reduce revénue
deposited to the general fund by $150,800 in 1997-98 and $134,700 in 1998-99 to reflect the -

- projected revenue that would be collected under this alternative.

Alternative 2 GPR
1997-89 REVENUE {Change to Bill} - $285,500

Health and Family Services -- Medical Assistance (Paper #428)  Page3

'of $124,500 in 1997-98 and an increase of $24,700 in 1998-99 from the amounts budgetcd in the_:._

R e B R R T




~oofw30 7 Modify the Governor's recommendation by ‘increasing the county assessment to

- $48° pep&ay, effective’ for: services provided on-and after January 1, 1998, Reduce revenue
deposited ‘to- the' general fund: by $245,000 in1997-98 and $216.200 in'1998-99 to reﬂect the
pm;ected revenue that would be coliecteé under this altemauve : :

Aiiernatlves - o ) GPa o
1997-99 REVENUE (Change to B:Ei} - $461.200

4. -Maintain current law. ‘Reduce tevenue deposited to the general fund by $294,200
~in 1997-98 and-$314:700 in 1998-99 to reflect-estimates of revenue that will be collected under
thc current IO% assessment ($164 3()0 annualiy) S el

&Eternatwe 4 R o GPR
1997-93 REVENUE (Change to Bil) - $608,900

Pfefafe& by ' Charles 'Mérgan

. JENSEN
OURADA
HARSDORF
ALBERS
GARD
KAUFERT
LINTON
COGGS

Pr PP BIER

71, BURKE
" DECKER
GEORGE
JAUCH

# WINEKE

| SHIBILSKI
COWLES
PANZER

Xxzzzazz zsadkaik

Pr PP BEP >

b < :a.%%%%x\% LRECEEE T

>
=
m
=
Q

ABSB

Page 4 ‘Health-and Family Serviceés -~ Medical ‘Assistance (Paper #428)




Senator Wineke
HEALTH AND FAMILY SERVICES

County Support for Certain Residents at the State Centers

Motion:

Move to prohibit DHFS from assessing a county for the costs of caring for any person at
the Centers who is determined to be appropriate for community placement if the resident’s
guardian objects to the resident’s placement in the community.

Note:

Currently, counties are raqsix.izu‘é:d' to Qay 10% of e cost of care for individuals who are

judged to be appropriate for community placement. By mie, a county may appeal an assessment
based on guardian opposition to a placement in the commnmty In such cases, charges to the
county are typically postponed until after the next Watts review hearing. If, at the hearing, the
court orders the person to remain at the Center, the appea} is granted. However, if the court
orders the person to return to the community, DHFS begms billing the county after a 180-day
notification period.

This motion would prohibit DHFS from assessmg these charges in cases where tht:*
guardian objects to placement in the community. :

: S BURKE:: A N oA
ERF e o .

el e S DECKER ¥ N A
DR ZGEORGE X N A

JENSEN v A A JAUCH ? NCA
OURADA Y N A ! WINEKE AN, NOA
HARSDORF Y M, A’ SHIBILSKI % N A
ALBERS vy K & COWLES SN A
GARD YN A PANZER Y N oA
KAUFERT ;f N AL o
LINTON N A i L
COGGS AN A AVE[l) No L ABS. .

Motion #1583





